LK3-4300E IM Series Pf;g Zojoi
KE'43OB Series TEILEKATALOG
...... Erectonic LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

AEEEFPIE= 2> [ LK3-4300E IM]

FEEBTANIL MU—TRHFZ Y [LK3-4310E IM ]
FREEFIEBTEIES Y Y/ [ LK3-4320E M ]

AREEFEIDRIIES 22/ [ LK3-4330E IM ]

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [ KE-430B |

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER [ KE-431B |

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER [ KE-432B ]
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER [ KE-433B |

ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-430B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE GURTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-431B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-432B ]
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE | KE-433B ]

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE [ KE-430B ]
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D’ARRETS - POINT NOUE POSE PASSANTS [ KE-431B |
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POUR FINTTION BOUTONNIERES
[ KE-432B |

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE [ KE-433B |
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA [ KE-430B |

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES [ KE-431B ]

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES [ KE-432B |

PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA [ KE-433B |




AEEEFELIE S 3 / Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 KE-430B-0

MADE iN JAPAN

1:#% IR/ Ordinary materials
5:# IR/ Ordinary materials
2:5 = A/Denim

7 : A U4 R/ Knitted materials

ABEF~IV MIL—TF1F = 23 / Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker

* LK3-4300E 1M- ®

MADE IN JAPAN

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

e LK3-4310E IM-

MADE iN JAPAN MADE [N JAPAN

®_|: 2: kKX 6~14mm /Bar tacking length 6-14mm
3 :B1t’E 14~25mm / Bar tacking length14-25mm

21:%’35?)‘!.% B 7 B 1k = 2/ / Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KE-432B

e LK3-4320EIM -

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

AEEEFEYRILE S 3 /Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

* LK3-4330EX IM-

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

1:#  BR/Ordinary materials
®—E2 ;7 = A/Denim
7 : A U R/ Knitted materials

DR I SRR (N AR {N4 i o ¢b (4 B el EREI S . CHEC LS ARt RIEtDi: & L § T Bt Hs e HE G



pwnN =

IN=Y Ty ZHRBICELT

COXKIE, 2001F3ADF— 2 ICEITVTHERI R DT T,

BBl FE 4 LICERE

_____

EREEINBBEPHIET,

B — PR X EA > TV BBEER., HRIIBE—ER, ¥ - SHBa—8%

(74~83X = )T HANT &L,

£
ACERBEF .. 1
B1. L#h-¢HERAE ... .. 3
B2. L@ -st#ER ... ... ... .. 5
CLEVER ... ... 7
C2. :X ') BRfF (4300EIM) ........... 11
C3. X URIMR (4310EIM) ........... 13
Ca. i) BR (4320EIM) ........... 15
C5. XU Bk (4330EIM) ........... 19
DI EFRFE ..., 21
D2. T 7Bk (4320EIM) ....... 23
E. TEABAGR ..., 25
F. ¥mRRaBEm oo 27
G.RBVEEFE ... 29
Ho R&RR ... . 31
JLRUUBMFR ... 33
K.RIATBER .o 37
LoRERUBHMR .. 37
M. REEXBER ... 39
N. sHuBEMHaRREER ... .. 41
P. 70 FEMRER ... ... .. 41

R

Q1.
Q2.

A2 rO—NFK v 9 ZBEE ..
JbO—JKRKy 7 XB8E .. ..

R.EEGBEMR ...

CBRENROVBGR

T 8HERF% ...

uit.
u2.
Us.
V1.
V2.
Z1.
Z2.

Sp2-

Sp3.
Gal.
Ga2.
Ga3.

CEBEINL

ERBEER (ML
HEIREIR (FHm)
HARBR (F 7> 2 > 5B&)
TEEERFR (72 a3 - 8&) ..
TREBRHR (+ 7> 3 »&8&) ..
TE&SBER
TRMEREE ...

..............

. (HARBUERSRA—E 3R (4300E IM) .. ..

HRAIERG— =
(4310E IM,4320E IM)

HHARRIERR— B2 (4330E M) ...
47— T ERE—H5 (4300E IM) ...
T — U EbGa—E3R (4330E V) ...

g RE—E

.............
...................

% 5l

.......................

43
47
51
55
55
57
59
61

65
67
71
74



B W N -

B2.

C1.
C2.
C3.
Ca.
C5.
D1.
D2.

ii

‘Uzgr—KHIm"nm

Notes for using thisAparts book

This book was prepared based on information available in March 2001.

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line [_____ .

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Different parts
list, gauge parts list on page 74~83.

dOTET AN CTEY LS ITENEE TR ST

CONTENTS
. Machinebody ................ 1 Q1.
. Upper shaft and needle bar Q2.
mechanism ..... ... ... ...... .. 3 R
Upper shaft and needle bar
mechanism ................... 5 5
Feed mechanism .............. 7 T
Feed mechanism (KE-430B) ..... 11 U1
Feed mechanism (KE-431B) ..... 13
Feed mechanism (KE-432B) ... .. 15 u2.
Feed mechanism (KE-433B) ..... 19
Work clamp lifter mechanism ... 21 us.
Work clamp lifter mechanism Vi1
(KE-432B) ..................... 23 )
. Lower shaft mechanism ........ 25 V2.
. Lubrication ................... 27 Z1.
. Threading mechanism ......... 29 22.
. Bobbin winder mechanism ..... 31 Sp1.
. Thread trimmer mechanism 33 Sp2.
Thread wiper mechanism ...... 37 Sp3.
Thread take-up mechanism 37 Gat.
. Thread nipper mechanism ...... 39 Ga2.
Synchronizer .................. 41 Gas.
. Printed circuit board mechanism 41 Wa

. Power table

. Warning labels

—_—————

Control box mechanism

Control box mechanism

. Power supply equipment

mechanism

...................

. Operation panel mechanism

..................

. Foot switch pedal mechanism

(Except for Hong Kong)

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(For Hong Kong)

..............

Foot switch pedal mechanism
(Optionparts) .................
Attachment set (Option parts) ..
Attachment set (Option parts) ..
Accessories ...................
Accessories ...................
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B)

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
(KE-431B,KE-432B)

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B)
Gauge parts List (KE-430B)
Gauge parts List (KE-433B)
Gauge parts List

.....
...............
................

Index

..............................

TETEEE G GO (1

57

59

61
63
65
67
71
74



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Marz 2001.

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer [::]
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

4. Dieses Zeichen X in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Zubehorliste, Lehrenliste auf Seite 74~83.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A. Maschinengehduse ............ 1 P. Leiterplatten ................. 41
B1. Obere Welle und Q1. Schaltkasten .................. 43
Nadelstangenvorrichtung ... 3 Q2. Schaltkasten .................. A7

B2. Obere Welle und
Nadelstangenvorrichtung . ..... 5 R. Stromversorgung ............. 51
C1. Transportvorrichtung .......... 7 S. Schaltkasten ................., 55
C2. Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) 11 T. Motorgestell .................. 55
C3. Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) 13 U1. FuBbetétigung ............. . 57
C4. Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) 15 U2. FuBbetétigung ................ 59
C5. Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) 19 U3. FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér) 61
D1. Stoffhalterheber .............. 21 V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) .... 63
D2. Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) .. ... 23 V2. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) .... 65
E. UntereWelle ................. 25 Z1. Zubehor ...... ...l 67
F. Schmierung ................... 27 Z2. Zubehdr ...l 71
G. Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung . .. .. 29  Sp1. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) ...... 74
H. Spuler ....... e SRR 31 Sp2. (ZIEEBE;I%REESLEHB) ............ 76
J. Fadenal?schneld.evorrlchtung ... 33 Sp3. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-4338) .. ... 78
<. Fadenwischvorrichtung ... 7" Gal. Lehrenliste (KE-430B) .......... 80
L Fadenabnahmevorrichtung ... 37 . | L enliste (KE-433B) .......... 82
M. Fadenspannvorrichtung ... 39 Ga3. Lehrenliste ................... 83
N. Synchronisator ................ 4 Wa. Warnschilder ................. 84
Verzerzeichnis ................ 85

iii

VLR RN TRL g o) g T - IER 1! 1 ETTEEYT  FRISTIR TN ey MR- i TP 11 DL

PTG N



iv

B1.

B2.

C1.
Cc2.

C3.

C4.

Notes sur I'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel a été fait d’apreés les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2001.

Les pieces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu‘assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointillé [:::3 .

Si le symbole 3 se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de piéce)” veuillez la
vous référer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Piéces decartment annexe

page 74~83.

TABLE DES MATIERES

. Corpsde lamachine ........... 1 Q2. Mécanisme du boftier de contréle
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et R. Mécanisme de I'equipment en
barra a aiguille ................ 3 alimentation électrique ........
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et S. Mécanisme du boftier de contréle
barraaaiguitle ................ 5 T. Mécanisme du plateau de la
Mécanisme de I'entrainement .. 7 machine ......................
Mécanisme de I'entrainement U1l. Mécanismedelapédale .......
(KE-430B) ..., 11

U2. Mécanismedelapédale .......

KEA318) oo™ 43 U3. Mécanisme de la pédale

(Piecesen option) .............

(KEA308) oM™ 45 V1. Jeudaccessoires

(Piecesenoption) .............

KEA338) oo g V2. Jeud'accessoires

(Piecesenoption) .............
. Releveurde pinceur ........... 21

. Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) .. 23

Z1. Accessoires ........... ... .. ...
Z2. Accessoires ...................

. Mécanisme de 'arbre inférieur . 25 Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Lubrification . ................. 27 (KE-430B) ...,
. Mécanisme de ['enfilage ....... 29  Sp2. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. . (KE-431B,KE-432B) ............
. Mécanisme du bobineur ....... 31
L. , Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil ........ 33 (KE-433B) ...,
. Mécanlsme de t|re"f|[ .......... 37 Ga" . ]_lste des Pléces decartmen-t
. Releveurdefil ................ 37 (KE-430B) .....................
L o e Ga2. Liste des Pieces decartment
. Mécanisme de pince-fil ........ 39 (KE-A33B) ..o
- Synchronisateur ............... 41 Ga3. Liste des Piecesdecartment .....
. Circuits imprimés .............. 41

Wa. Etiquettes d’avertissement .....

. Mécanisme du boitier de contréle 43 Index ...

47

51
55



A . &A%/ Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

Q—10

B 26

=T @ | 25
17-1 < 4310E,4320E,4330EA 31 10 16

/ For KE-431B,
KE-432B & KE-433B

< 4330EHR / For KE-433B >

118-V30-050

SN N OTEF L CYIFMETTTER O P13 1 oo il at; ot ot THEIRITITEN |



A . E14BER / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY Ev XA NAME OF PARTS RV
4 104450109 ] =T RUBBER CAP, 8
5 140392009 NEEPFE] OIL CAP
) 117934009 1|d4at135 ' RUBBER CAP, 13.5
7 140392009 HEEPIFE] OIL CAP
10 104450109 ] = 2 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449009 1jd46+2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 $37915009 1Ry EHIN=R BED COVER, R
13-1 553119001 1|~ R HI~LF BED COVER, LF
13-2 $53120001 1R FAHIN=LR BED COVER, LR
14 106629002 91> X %x¥437 SCREW, SM4.37
15 017680512 2|HEN +437X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
16 523337009 1|d4+185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
< 4300E,4310E,A320EH > < For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>
17-1 549960109 1xr15293 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-1-1 549961109 1HAr12 FACE PLATE
17-1-2 549962000 BT E FAVE 3 PACKING
17-1-3 117934009 1|3 4€135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
<4330ER > <For KE-433B >
17-2 S51457109 12X 5243389 3 FACE PLATE ASSY
17-2-1 551458109 1] A > #433€ FACE PLATE
17-2-2 $49962000 1A rHI0T% PACKING
17-2-3 117934009 1l946€2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
18 060670812 3|/%4 > K357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8
< 4300E,4310E,4330EH > <For KE-430B,KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-433B >
22-1 152842059 EE T AT B SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
<4320EEMA > <For Japan only of 4320E>
22-2 S49681009 HEE S k& IACE A SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY, C
23 145480101 2|4 %5635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
24 109239002 217312 ¥FH % WASHER, WAVE SPRING
25 $37920009 117> Evrnn— COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
26 062680612 1|3~ 14.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
28 520164009 113 at13 RUBBER CAP, 13
29 150592009 2|d4t16 RUBBER CAP, 16
30 104821009 1|3 46+>105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
31 $44010009 1|3 a+115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5
33 $51460009 1184y MG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9
40 $51098000 AP E RS VAT FRAME SIDE COVER, IM
41 553182101 2| bR - FaYy STUD, BELT COVER
42 062711012 4|+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
: <4310E,4320E,4330EH > < For KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-4338 >
200 549999101 HWrtH—-FH—F FINGER GUARD
201 011679312 2| b AR T357E5 SET SCREW, (FT) SIM3.57
920 544629001 1ev~o LABEL, E

118-v30-050

. — cm e P i e TETET 4 - T 1TSS T r———— n = Y T T—T s -



B1. ¥ - $+4:B84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguilie / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

16-3

16-1

118-V30-123



B1. L& - §1#B3% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QY Brado NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49688001 19737 UPPER SHAFT
2 $45147101 1520V Ersy3 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 21 X2%3476 SCREW, SM4.76
3 $49582001 B 2S9 XZIF BUSH, F ;U-SHAFT
4 $49583001 1232 bFHE WASHER, THRUST
5 014780622 17 bAxT6359K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
6 140726000 N PEEE I BUSH, M ;U-SHAFT
7 072630260 2|RF7 Y F6302vV BALL BEARING, 6302VV
8 116920001 1MAsUSo2252 )9 RING, THRUST
9 048150142 1b X% 23S RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
12 $49584000 1|YIP19529D THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D
13 100250001 122718 SCREW, SM7.14
14 014770622 2|7PF R ARTB3I5TES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
15 123006001 1| F2%xT6357 K% SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35
16 549585001 LIAVE S5 2P%% D2 B THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
16-1 549587001 =4y THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT
16-2 549588001 17> Exrkr THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
16-3 S$47091001 M5y oy SUPPORT SHAFT, ; T/TAKE-UP
16-4 549589001 INTAVE i B A NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16-5 145465001 112 %3570 SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
16-6 $49689001 IRVAVE S22V, % CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR
16-7 537926101 AV ESSE 2 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
16-8 062680812 1|3+~ 23437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SMVi4.37-40X8
16-9 147777000 2|l=—RARPYLY NEEDLE BEARING
17 014780622 7FHbARTEISTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
18 102630001 A AVE s R e, B e kg SLIDE BLOCK, ;N-BAR GUIDE
19 549593000 LB FAVY: 5 I it o 4 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
20 100242003 2| A2 357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5
21 155578000 2|9 6t >72 RUBBER CAP, 7.2
22 152240101 (RFAVE 57 NEEDLE BAR, A
23 144458001 MNravys hx2357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
24 152242001 L AVE SrE ¥RV BUSH, U ;N-BAR
25 152243001 TN Eyx2ID BUSH, D ;N-BAR
26 X 1zo2ny NEEDLE
118-V30-123

VEL TN CTEE N gy TR

IRt10

R A S HE e e f bt RIsbk- 11 ¥

TOF H: . He iRt~ LERCS



B2 . L#h - $1EEB3R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

118-V30-123
5

SOl FD IV TR ) R R TR St 1 TRTEECTT VS ST TAIH T I C0r s a1 YT



11

B2. L&) - $H#%B31% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism / Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de arbre supérieur et barra 3 aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErxoA NAME OF PARTS RM
30 552834201 N VEE S, A S N7 - TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U
30-1 556017000 1o se7-y PULLEY, U-SHAFT
30-2 $56018000 1F—-UR~N—% SPACER, PULLEY
30-3 $56019001 1M7-UH¥Hx WASHER, PULLEY
30-4 018401236 3|7+ EN rax12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
30-5 028040246 3pxYHFR24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
31 555572001 2|73 %7 K X595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X 10
35 $52838000 W7 D812~ TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT
36 $52839100 1MME—2TFS5HY R MOTOR BRACKET, IM
37 018083022 3|7 FHEI b BX30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30
38 028080242 3|1/5%¥Hx2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
39 025080232 3|l ¥HEFaI8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
40 552840001 1[N bFanevyrs ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT
41 018061022 7 +HEIL b 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
42 018062522 1|7+ # k6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
43 021060102 1+v r12 26 NUT, 1 M6
44 018063022 4|7+ £ k6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30
45 028060242 4iNnzHH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
46 025060232 i ¥ H2Fa96 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
47 $52836000 1 F—ga13297-1Ugs TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR
48 $55572001 1777+ 2595-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP)SNV5.95X10
49 017680512 1R +437%5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-123

6

PN AR BRI | au ZR L]

LR

17 PTIRYT T TR TR

Clp TREEN TN 1 T

[ I H



C1.3x 1) B84% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |"éntainement /

Mecanismo de la alimentacion

< 4330EA / For KE-433B >

SIP

15 14 /\(‘a\/@ //\)J
L -
17—

©
¢

30

34

< 3 \
Mg

Q)
L)

~~Qo

35

N IRREIR: (R Rt 18w 2kl

EN e, - SESELSh 1 Ahat RIGbEIZ - | B CLE

118-V30-202




C1.:x'J R81& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |"entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RM

< 4300E,4310E,4320EH > < For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B >

1-1 $37930101 1 xF 2 li—o5% X-FEED LEVER ASSY

1-1-1 $37931001 1xxoULi— X-FEED LEVER

1-1-2 153041001 HEREZDF = icd 8 SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH

1-1-3 151602002 T b A xTa37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-1-4 153924001 1172wk FELT

1-1-5 108802001 1|4 X £ E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =250

1-1-6 $37932101 eI E FN=Yal FEED CAM ROLLER

1-1-7 $37933001 ooy ROLLER SHAFT

1-1-8 014760622 17+ b AxTs595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<A4330EH > <For KE-433B>

1 $53113001 TIXF 7D 1L8-58337 3 X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433

1-1 $37931001 TIXto U L— X-FEED LEVER

1-2 553114001 WA 2 VHEATPLF15903 GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET

1-3 151602002 1|2 %T437 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-4 108802001 117 2 £ Eaxa WICK, 4X4 L =250

1-5 $37932101 1#2VAsbLa0 FEED CAM ROLLER

1-6 $37933001 == ROLLER SHAFT

1-7 014760622 T|7F b A% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

2 $37934001 1XF7UL—-2xan BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER

3 183433001 HEAPEE VAN R SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

3-1 509212001 1y bhs— SET SCREW COLLAR

3-2 101706001 2{r AR T635 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40X5.5

4 $37935101 1yxoULn—-»3 Y-FEED LEVER ASSY

4-1 537936101 1yAd7 1) Ls— Y-FEED LEVER

4-2 $37932101 HERDE:F=ln FEED CAM ROLLER

4-3 $37933001 1aovsy ROLLER SHAFT

4-4 014760622 1|7+ b A% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

6 014760622 1|7+ 223595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 152760051 N ERE R RV ZAR LEVER SHAFT

8 048180142 Hrx2S23amas RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC18

9 152756001 2|ZS A HFHER18 WASHER, THRUST 18

10 014760622 1(7+ b A %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 537937001 1o UhLTSHY FEED CAM BRACKET

12 $37938001 1A 7 U HLX FEED CAM, X

13 014760622 217+ P A2 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

14 537939001 1 hossy CAM SHAFT

15 048060342 1|+ % 7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

16 070688850 2|2 T 77 E88ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

17 $37940001 2| MFEAEY POSITIONING PIN

18 062681012 2|3 ~N10437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10

19 $37937001 TA2VHLFTSHY b FEED CAM BRACKET

20 $37941001 HE ¥ VA FEED CAM, Y

21 014760622 2|7F b AZT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

22 537939001 eI CAM SHAFT

23 048060342 1+ ATE6 RETAINING RING, E6

24 070688850 212 7 ¥ 7 4 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR

25 $37940001 2{1F XA POSITIONING PIN

26 062681012 2{#~3437-40X10 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X10
< 4300E,A310E,4320EA > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>

27 $37942000 2|hyFULTnTs COUPLING HUB, 8

28 $37943000 2|AYTYU G NT635 COUPLING HUB, 6.35

118-V30-202

TEITEE 1IN 11 rT



C1 .32 U B8f% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I’éntainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

< 4330EM / For KE-433B > |

118-V30-202




C1.:x ') B#R / Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement /
Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELXA NAME OF PARTS RV
<4330EH > <For KE-433B >

27 $37942000 By TULINTs COUPLING HUB, 8
29 $37944000 2{pYTYTANR—Y SPACER, COUPLING
30 014760622 8|7F+ P ART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 549590001 29 UF T kY HOME POSITION DOG
34 060300512 2|21 > Fm3xs SCREW, BIND M3X5
35 549683001 P o P S VR SETTING PLATE, ; H-SENSOR
36 062680612 2|F~24.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
49 523337009 1|9 4a+185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
118-¥30-202

oL EmE R

- TYr

1 TR YT ETTITYOICY T

10



C2. 3=V B§{% (4300E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mécanisme de I'éntainement (KE-430B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-430B)

37-12—ep° s
37-22 37-10—, ‘
& 37-1 )
37-10—

118-V30-202
11

NI OR: 2R Be=tiss (24 &ul] IRt <0 1. ORIV FEN VE L REEATCHITER 1] T



L ED

I

C2 .:x ') B8f% (4300E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-430B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-430B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B XA NAME OF PARTS RV
5 152759001 N ESE AL TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 $37945051 142V Eg17F 114 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8| x %837 SCREW, SM4.37
37 P ERE I iy ool I WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
37-1 549592100 1FHTy5F WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 HAH T FLI=R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 S37950001 1AHITrFLIS—L LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP
37-4 $34839001 MAHIoFLii=-U4 LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2|1 #H % WASHER
37-6 048050342 2|+ ATE5 RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 117+ b A2 U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 P 11+ T 7R WORK CLAMP, U-R
37-9 ¥ 1FHT7oL WORK CLAMP, U-L
37-10 152783001 2145 ITF7 A H I A 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-11 152784001 AT 7L 49T 48 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-12 107038003 4147 % 2357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-13 $37951101 2IAH T FTLIN~ (4 PLATE
37-14 146354001 2|1 Hx WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-15 018500822 2|7 # KN b5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-16 153570001 2| REZPLFIOYE SPRING GUIDE ROD
3717 145478101 2|4 23476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET 5M4.76
37-18 548646001 2|A¥xixD SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-19 152788000 2|1F4 TRz HLH SPACER
37-20 153567000 2|FH Tz nS— COLLAR
37-21 156495101 I H—H—F FINGER GUARD
37-22 062671012 2|#~N2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
37-23 549595001 1|#AHIToFH4Tdy SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-24 014760622 1|7+t A2 T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152763101 /AN B FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 AR RIE & & WASHER
38-2 152773000 TNEamxLFvoarzn BUSH
38-3 141331001 tlFasx>r7oa BUSH
39 152772001 2|h ¥ SPACER
40 071047650 2|a & 13M6 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|ES¥HxFaYe WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2% F5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 NEFUEE MEF 37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 N EAEE LS 37 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 HAHTIDF7IN FELT
46 S49601001 TFA¥IIFoHIT 14 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ £ b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 32y %2532 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 ¥ R ER R & FEED PLATE
"rTa & ” OPTION PARTS
500 $41328001 1A ITo1Y2FILTEY b WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 $41324001 tlactH T FLin=v4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 541325001 2laCLn—Ts 44T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORTY
500-3 S41326001 14T FLI—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 TjCHH# Ty FL -1 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2| 7#KN F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|85 Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
500-7 025050232 2l S HRFIYS WASHER, PLAINM 5-
118-v30-202

T TR

IRF 1l

1 TTTEET T BETYTTIAC ] ST

TSN 17 T |1 T

12



C3. XU E{% (4310E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-4318) /
Mecanisme de I'éntainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-431B)

118-V30-202
13

TR T T T TUTEEYR Y .- T 1 TSTEET ST NMUTENATEEE - 0T BTt 2 ARER (51141 BIEE4S TOITRTTTES G



1F

C3. XU F% (4310E 1M) / Feed mechanism (KE-431B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B)/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-431B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-431 B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 HERE VAN TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
3 $37945051 EFAEES P EEE FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8| 22437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 X A4 57 243 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431
3741 $51849001 1|F4T95F95a WORK CLAMP ASSY
37-1-1 159825100 1|44 xy5Faz1 WORK CLAMP, 431
37-1-2 159827001 1A I 7L 44T 1428 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-1-3 062671212 4|+~ 0357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12
37-2 154413001 HAHTrFLrH—a LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP
37-3 S$41230001 1AY s FL/v—B LEVER, B ; W-CLAMP
37-4 154415001 1|#H I FLr-¢ LEVER, C;W-CLAMP
37-5 153944001 L= s a0 LEVER SHAFT BUSH
37-6 014760622 7+ b 2xx595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-7 140407002 1A x WASHER
37-8 018500822 17+ &I b5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-9 014770622 2|7 F AR V635K X SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
37-10 P4 1144172431 WORK CLAMP, ;431
37-11 $37951101 1AHTIFLN~14 PLATE
37-12 140407002 1[##H % WASHER
37-13 018500822 1|7+ % b 5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-14 159828001 T A$IN27L+10Y KB SPRING GUIPE ROD, B
37-15 145478101 1&rxTa76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-16 153569001 1|FH4Tsi%8 SPRING, B COMPRESSION
37-17 152788000 AT zhL SPACER
37-18 153567000 1MNAvTrHzns-— COLLAR
37-19 $49595001 1 AHTFHH4T Ty SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP
37-20 014760622 1|74+ X% 595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 152769101 HEFAE E&/E: FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 217081 hHF WASHER
38-2 152773000 1Fx19ALTyvaxa0 BUSH
38-3 141331001 HEamaArToa BUSH
39 152772001 2|HoH SPACER
40 071047650 2|9 %1316 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2leS¥FHxFaY6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761412 2|4 r5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14
43 549955001 HERAES BFE 3 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEEFAEE DEE T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 1AH4THF72T0b FELT
46 $51088001 HAHITyFH4 T R431E SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ £ raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|a %1532 BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 ¥ 17915431 FEED PLATE, 431
118-V30-202

S OTRE R Ry RmTn

R0

PR T SERULAE T Eet EToTh o m—"

14




C4 . XU E{% (4320E IM}/ Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I"éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

222
[ © 20 1’ >
éz 214 ‘\\@;%;£§§229
|
208— e 221_&% 295
200 201
37
TR
37-6
37-5 ET 3733 37
Sl
\'

118-V30-202
15




IH

C4 . 3£ Bk (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I’entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = e NAME OF PARTS RM
5 152759001 HERE AL TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 $37945051 TNAZVEITFoF14% FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE
32 145318001 8|3 4437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 $41024100 15T F7 3732 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, 732
37-1 $41025100 1|#H4T 7L — 4732 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP 732
37-2 150553001 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
37-3 118258001 APV T L=z SPRING, TWIST
37-4 118256001 MR PY T Lii= STOP LEVER
37-5 118257001 14> %595 STUD SCREW SM5.95
37-6 118259001 1|#£n ra37 BOLT, SM4.37
37-7 021680202 1+ r22 2437 NUT, 2SM4.37
37-8 155562101 HER R R SR WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE
379 018401622 17 FHFI Fax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
37-10 025710232 e HxFamar6 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
37-11 118247001 1h5— COLLAR
37-12 156170001 e COLLAR
37-13 021400102 1M+ b1 24 NUT, 1 M4
37-14 155576001 A4 r3a+an ROLLER
37-15 155577001 1ag¥syxzxiars SCREW SM4.76
37-16 025710232 1esY¥HxFaH476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
3717 048040342 1 rxJEa RETAINING RING, E4
37-18 021710212 1Y r22 2476 NUT, 25M4.76
37-19 541265001 1)Kk — LT 0d 1232 BUTTON HOLE GUIDE, Z32
37-20 062761012 2|3+ ~1595-28X10 SCREW, PAN S\M5.95-28X10
37-1 118248101 1NArRYTAFFIAvL Y14 STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE
37-22 $41288001 1A 7or 1152232 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, Z32
37-23 118252001 Q1Y TP F 12T SCREW
37-24 025710132 2|5 ¥ Hxa%476 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76
37-25 062681212 214 ~21437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.,37-40X12
37-26 118247001 2|1n5— COLLAR
37-27 117143001 215 %437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
37-28 118244001 2|4 %U595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
37-29 118249001 HERES: WORK CLAMP, R
37-30 118250001 HERES] WORK CLAMP, L
37-31 S06533001 1AYIFITEV 1253 PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY
37-32 025060232 1feSHHFRF196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
37-33 018061022 1|7+ #F b 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
37-34 025710132 1|es¥H2v3%4a76 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
37-35 S41011001 HER =3 27 EN LEVER
37-36 123882001 114> %837 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
38 152769101 I E R R FEED BRACKET ASSY
38-1 152771000 0¥ 7081 ho W WASHER
38-2 152773000 1EamxsIFysatan BUSH
38-3 141331001 Mxamxrrva BUSH
39 152772001 2|nY SPACER
40 071047650 2|av %2306 STEEL BALL, 3/16
41 025060232 2|lESHHRZF 16 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
42 017761212 2|40 b 5.95X12 BOLT, SM5.95X12
43 $49955001 HEFAEE PF S SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
44 153057101 HEFAEE BB F T SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
45 153035000 TAHTyFT7IHb FELT
100 551084001 12 U1 %2432 FEED PLATE, 432
200 155567001 1A I NRFIAGEL YRS ADJUSTING SCREW
201 115147001 IR - 2E B e o LV A -3 SPRING, COMPRESSION
202 146994001 2MAHYINREZFIAGLRY NUT, ROUND SM#6.35-40
203 153834001 MNEa22 YA IR FT—HHI HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP
204 153827001 1|FReLyhiong—~-sy SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP HOLDER
205 014680622 2|7+ P ARXTA3TIRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
206 017781412 1|4 +6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X 14
118-V30-202

16

PITIR. SR SREIEE | i a2 t]

Sryp

1 PETEETT OFT T TR TR

1 RN T AETEE I 1 DTS

T S SR



C4. XV PEIR (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de |"éntainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B)

213
210
w 1

214 \[%>229
221

228

118-V30-202
17

LEEN IRt e Ao EEEail s {2 BRI . BT 1 FTTR T WA T TR I'p TR TR



C4 .xx') Eafk (4320E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-432B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE QTY LA NAME OF PARTS RM
207 118735002 1|¥H % WASHER, PLAIN
208 150556001 1|+ 1635 NUT, SM6.35
209 541290201 VL EE TAVE D OYS SET PLATE PACKING
210 541060008 HES TS BLIND PLATE
211 062710812 2|F~N11476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
212 062711012 2|+~ 04a76-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
213 025710232 AiESHFHEXFIY476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
214 152827009 Hrrnzyw OIL CAP
215 523337009 13 at185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
216 228475000 1|7V 8 £1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
217 525664000 13— K& 4#6 CORD HOLDER, 6N
218 062680612 1|#~24.37-90X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
220 $41264001 R =R u VR N WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY
221 018062036 117+ ®KI F6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
222 118735002 1 ¥Hx WASHER, PLAIN
223 021060306 2(3va+Y e NUT, 3 M6
224 S41010001 1ev14 SENSOR PLATE
225 S41012001 TloyviL /1 rE QY SOLENOID PIN
226 140407001 VES WASHER
227 519662001 1A+ vFTELs SNAPPIN, 5
228 518523001 HFHT P Nz SPRING, EXTENSION
229 541009001 1oYw /4 FEX Ryi— OY SOLENOID STOPPER
230 062710812 2|+ ~3476-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
231 025710232 2|l ¥ HxF2476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
232 552098101 1oy /1R Y ra SETTING PLATE, ;OY SOLENOID
118-V30-202

18



C5. X VUB3f% (4330E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /
Mécanisme de |'éntainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-433B)

118-V30-202
19

e N R A (SR Rty iy anil 2t 1 rETER YT T AT TR R T TR T R M G



1Fl

C5.:X1J Bf% (4330E [M) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) /
Mécanisme de I'entrainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacién (KE-433B)

REF.NO. CODE QTY b NAME OF PARTS RM|
5 152759001 12720 T% TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
31 $51445001 A5 VL7 1145433 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, ;433
32 145318001 8| A 2¥437 SCREW, SM4.37
37 S51446101 HAHzToF73A WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A
37-1 549592100 HES B b WORK CLAMP ARM
37-2 $37949001 1A T FLn-R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP
37-3 $37950001 1oy FL—L LEVER, L. ;W-CLAMP
37-4 534839001 1A IFLR-% LEVER SHAFT
37-5 116629001 2|1%H % WASHER
37-6 048050342 2|+ AT7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
37-7 014760622 1{7P+ b+ X %595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
37-8 156006001 21 BT T WORK CLAMP, U
37-9 152783001 217 HIF AV T 2A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
37-10 152784001 1AH4TF7oFH4T 148 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
37-11 107038003 b|%3> %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
37-12 537951101 2[FH Ty FLN—14 PLATE
37-13 146354001 2| H % WASHER, PLAIN 5
37-14 018500822 2|73 FEIL b5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
37-15 153570001 21FHINZFPLFAVE SPRING GUIDE ROD
37-16 145478101 2|15%7476 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
37-17 48646001 2|4 T ixD SPRING, D COMPRESSION
37-18 152788000 2|xH Tz AhLH SPACER
37-19 153567000 2| HINEHT— COLLAR
37-20 $49595001 1Ay I2FH9T o7 SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLANMP
37-21 014760622 7+ rx3TU595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
38 S41243001 1A VE 173433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433
39 153383001 2iF 7V H 1 ALY FEED BRACKET WASHER
40 153384001 2|UF~F+—o% RETAINER ASSY
41 100197002 2|1¥Hx WASHER
42 017761412 2|4 R 5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X 14
43 018680522 4|7+ H I F437X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5
44 025680232 2|ES¥HxFara37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
45 153035000 1MNAHT9F7T0k FELT
46 549601001 1T FHHI 14 SUPPORT PLATE
47 018400822 2|7+ K +axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
48 071039750 3|lavdausse BEARING BALL, 5/32
100 ¥ MNA7V 1527524433 FEED PLATE, ;BLANK 433
200 % 2iF 9T T3 7433 WORK CLAMP, ;BLANK 433
300 071047650 2|aoxaY3ne STEELBALL, 3/16
301 $41235001 1{Faxs)hsa<a3s REGULATOR BLOCK, ; TACK LENGTH
302 014770622 1[7F 2527635743 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
303 153391001 HEAE S AN FEED BRACKET COVER, L
304 S41237001 I TATE & - g SUPPORT STAND, ;COVER
305 062670512 1|+~ 3357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
307 $53115000 TxXt2 VRN~ X FEED COVER
308 $53116000 INEF A Y FEED COVER
"AF 3 BE" " OPTION PARTS ”
500 $41328001 MNAGIPAY2FILIHY b WORK CLAMP SET, QC
500-1 $41324001 TQCAHY Ty FLIX—-T WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
500-2 $41325001 2lQcL i~ S B4 WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
500-3 541326001 1jQcd Ty FLIi—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R
500-4 541327001 HoacxyzyFL/i—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L
500-5 018501022 2| 7HF I k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
500-6 028050242 2|2 HHx2-5 SPRING WASHER 2-5
500-7 025050232 2| HERF Y5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5
<y - TG > < Gauge parts >
900 554984001 14— ¥ 7 2 438EMK2 GUAGE ASSY, 434EMK?2
900-1 $52100001 HESFLFTVa12 HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE
900-2 $49955001 rAE R ARG B S SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37
118-v30-202

WO VIR an

STIn

TSR I T T

20



D1 . T _E5 B8 / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /

Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

< 4310E A1/ For KE-431B >

11-2

< 4330E |/ For KE-433B >

303—ED
302——

(@

21

N IR A SR B TEd | 31 et H T3

118-V30-204

R () il o 2



D1.#R I _E7BR / Work clamp lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur /
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 549630001 TUu>aa LINK, A
2 549631001 11)>48 LINK, B
3 549632001 1Mo cy 3 LINK ASSY, C
4 $49635001 oo soa LINK SHAFT, A
5 549636001 1M\V>23aB LINK SHAFT, B
6 549637001 1MoLy voc LINK SHAFT, C
7 $49638001 1Mu>ov oD LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 414 H = WASHER, PLAIN
9 537968001 6|2+ TS SNAPPIN, 8
10 $19662001 2|2 F VTS SNAPPIN, 5
<4300EH > <For KE-430B >
11-1 537969001 IRE ] PRESSER PLATE
<4310EH > <For KE-431B >
1-2 $41231101 1i44 I %431 PRESSER PLATE, 431
<4330ER > <For KE-433B >
11-3 S$41238001 T#4xzr5L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L
12 $37970050 A Tra3amxs) BUSHING
13 014760622 2|7F A XT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 $10105001 2|07 E RN SPRING, EXTENSION
15 S49639001 MNerHrUvras SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 11+ ~24.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 $49640101 (e hoFra SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 1|7+ %I b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 549641001 VP ESRWD'Y, Ea- ¥ SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID
20 060681212 4|1 > KaA37-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
21 $49642001 1ML/ F YUY 5158 SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID
22 060501016 2|34 > FM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 11 F GUIDE
24 060680712 2|31 > K 437-80X7 SCREW, BIND S\M4.37-40X7
25 $37974000 NAHTFPHFRRVI—T 4 STOPPER RUBBER
26 018501422 2|7+ #£ N bsx1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
40 025040236 1eS¥HxFada WASHER, PLAIN M 4
41 028040246 TRz Y HR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
<4330ER > < For KE-433B>
300 S$41239001 2P 1¥ 712 GUIDE SHAFT, 12
301 018501036 2|7+ H I F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
302 $10103001 2|RK-nFvya BALL BUSH
303 048200142 2|F 27T a%C20 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20
118-V30-204
22
iR 10 1 PRREEIT YT T IR N C TTIER T RO G LI | A ]

TN TR ™ o R )



D2 . T 4B (4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) /
Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-432B)

®
o

30 29

32 31 %

118-V30-204
23

B I AR [N I Py i | 141 o] oI TrIH 1T RTEEECYTT FYTC YT FCTO Y T s - EETER TGS i1 i



D2 48 T £ 7B % (4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-4328B) /

Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-432B)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49630001 Tl oA LINK, A
2 549631001 HUPZA: LINK, B
3 $49632001 1Uusvcrz LINK ASSY, C
4 $49635001 IIUPT RN LINK SHAFT, A
5 549636001 1Hu>ovoe LINK SHAFT, B
6 S$49637001 1|\Wervsc LINK SHAFT, C
7 549638001 HI>so9D LINK SHAFT, D
8 100281001 4| H =z WASHER, PLAIN
9 $37968001 BIXFUTELS SNAPPIN, 8
10 519662001 2{AFYTELS SNAPPIN, 5
11 541015101 1xvT745OYF WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD
12 $37970050 HER TS LEE FN BUSHING
13 014760622 2(7+ b+ A xT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
14 $10105001 MU E Rk SPRING, EXTENSION
15 549639001 HeryrUuorss SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR
16 062680612 1|#~24.37-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
17 $49640101 MNethrrsrs SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE
18 018400836 1|7+ £ raxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
19 S49641001 1|YLs/A R MUY LRA SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID
20 060681212 41731 > K437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12
21 549642001 1vbs R MUY 128 SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID
22 060501016 2|/51 > KM5Xi0 SCREW, BIND M5X10
23 549643001 Ak GUIDE
24 060680712 2|31 2 K 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7
25 120448001 =AY RUBBER RING
26 018501422 2| 7FFL rsx14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14
27 150206002 1e>¥H 2186 WASHER, PLAIN 16
28 048150142 TrxTZo3%¢1s RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
29 153828001 11anovy ROLLER SHAFT
30 107744001 1{30 ROLLER
31 153484001 1453476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
32 105234003 2(#v ba37 NUT, SM4.37
33 541014009 N DZACE ¥IE- S LEVER HOLDER
34 018061622 2|7+ EK bexie BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 025060232 2|15 ¥HxF2I6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
36 $41016001 MNAYTPHF LI LIFTER LEVER
37 153838001 HERYHILN=-YY SHAFT, ;B-CLAMP LEVER
38 014760622 1|PFrxx¥s595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
39 017821813 T|H I +7.94x18 BOLT, SM7.94X18
40 025040236 1eSY¥HzFade WASHER, PLAIN M 4
a1 028040246 1INz HH K24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
118-V30-204

24

R AR T s sl aatt

—

I, . SESEEE it kIshE: ¢ i B

EN3 TRIN IR 1 I



E . TEhBE{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur /
Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-V30-305
25

[N I (TR TR . (5 A% 31 1 - GETY S I rEiE VU TYERN G HAEEE ]



E. TEIEI1R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de |'arbre inférieur/

Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS RM}
1 141786001 VP VEE- P ¥ SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD
2 100090004 1+ r7.14 NUT, SM7.14
3 014680622 1PFFAZTA4377 K32 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) S\M4.37
4 152245101 ERANE Sy ROCKER GEAR
5 $37978251 IR ERr ANy E & A SHAFT, ;R-GEAR
6 181995001 1ty rn5—-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 101706001 2| X 2635 SET SCREW, S\M6.35-40X5.5
7 014760622 2|7+ b * %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
8 549605001 PEN AN LOWER SHAFT ASSY
9 549608001 HWoaTvazian BUSH, ;L-SHAFT
10 014760622 1|7+ kA %3595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 152678201 1AazFanwy sy ADJUSTING STUD
12 081003670 1o % pw3 O RING, PW3
13 $49609001 1fevbns—-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
13-1 014770622 2|7+ b XARTE3I5T K SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
14 S49611301 HEEEEEE A SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
14-1 S49612101 HEE kL SHUTTLE RACE BASE
i14-2 502429101 1AYSI b FoF 1 THREAD GUIDE, ;S-RACE
14-3 062660412 2|+ ~318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
14-4 152683101 PAE R Il VAR, SV SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY
14-5 152684101 PAEE el AR, A SPRING, COMPRESSION
14-6 402887001 2(¥H %32 WASHER, 3.2
14-7 062660712 2|+ ~3318-80X7 SCREW, PAN SM3,18-40X7
14-8 $09043000 2|7 b FELT
14-9 549981000 2|7 3 EE3X3 WICK, 3X3 L =360
14-10 $49626000 17 2 E€3x3 WICK, 3X3 L =300
14-11 549685000 112 2 E£3X3 WICK, 3X3 L =100
15 014760622 1|7+ rA2Ts595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
16 152678201 T\A=Fanev sy ADJUSTING STUD
17 081003670 1|louJpw3 ORING, PW3
18 048070342 1k X 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
19 S49617001 1 FS 18— DRIVER
20 018501422 1|7 FHI ~k5X14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
21 P 1{+tH~ SHUTTLE RACE BODY
22 ¥ 1|[+HHhwnas3 SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY, W/BOX
23 $16290001 1[=—FriE—~5—ax19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
24 b B § ] BOBBIN CASE ASSY
24-1 ¥ 1|HELr—2F35 1% TENSION SPRING
24-2 4 (R e A & 37 SCREW
24-3 ¥ 1179 F Ry Snx SPRING, ANTI-SPIN
25 ¥ 1{RE> BOBBIN
27 $55658000 1p=7z0b FELT
28 S496 14000 1|7z b9y x FELT SUPPORT
29 $52230001 1#KE-» SUPPORT
30 123882001 1822437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
31 103810002 1F3H8nz25H52 WASHER, WAVE SPRING
32 025770232 1feS¥H2Fa7635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
118-V30-305

EARN IR IS AR i | 41 RL1N]

PTHE 1 PR LY AT IFETEN

i TREYIGORTEE N ]

26

(S| i 4



F . 20888 4% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

36 35 53

54

118-V30-350

27

THIEN T ORI ]

iy

T TR S AT R TN

iy

[T T A | g k]



F. #a#iEERIMR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y BEoxXq NAME OF PARTS RMI
1 549992000 TA1EY b2 K OIL WINDOW
2 507333001 AL T Ficq TS PIPE, S
3 507456000 1E=z—Far-7 OILTUBE, L.= 160
4 148738000 1M7iex WICK, L=335
5 107149001 1Mz7zrb FELT
6 $37983001 197V 9%aayHT WICK SUPPORT
7 062680612 1|+ ~04.37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
8 025680232 NeZHFHRF19437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
9 028680242 1|3 x¥Hx2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
10 $10478000 oy Fxasa 7zt FELT
11 534986000 1Eznsra-7 OILTUBE, L=135
12 549982000 17 3ikTaxa WICK, 4X4 L =400
13 107149001 2i7THb FELT
14 549959001 1|7rEx%aa44T WICK SUPPORT
15 $10162201 NNYERTEESHT WICK SUPPORT
16 060670512 /31 > ¥357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
17 549620000 2|Ez 0 Fa—-7F OILTUBE,L=340
18 549957000 1172k E4xa WICK, 4X4 L =700
19 549622000 117 3 E+axa WICK, 4X4 L=130
20 549983000 1173 bTaxs WICK, 4X4 L =800
21 $48934000 1|EZ72E%E FLAT WICK, L =200
22 104567001 173E44x WICK SUPPORT
23 159565000 117 % £E2.5X150 WICK, L= 150
24 537985000 1 RAFFTINb FELT
25 537986000 =% ) OILTUBE, L=440
26 518093100 1|17 3 e E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=1100
27 145547001 NFa-Jkis TUBE HOLDER
28 062670512 1|3 ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 $37987001 IVENFELS RS L FELT SUPPORT
30 $37988000 UPEPZE Tkt kS FELT
31 062680612 1]3-~24.37.40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
32 509043000 17z r FELT
33 152948001 UEREIZ VAN OIL WINDOW
34 549623000 1MEzZnsFa-7J OIL TUBE, L= 280
35 549624000 Ne=nsa-7 OILTUBE, L= 260
36 549625000 1NeznFz-7 OILTUBE, L= 160
38 152969001 2|a-F¥HINX CORD SUPPORT
39 062670512 2|+~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
40 148738000 T73ik% WICK, L=335
41 148738000 1|17x2% WICK, L =335
42 152956001 1o 2 Ex4xsa WICK, 4X4 L =500
44 228475000 3|rvv o K1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
45 153924001 17zt FELT
46 549957000 117 :k%axa WICK, 4X4 L =700
47 549958000 1173ET4x4 WICK, 4X4 L =70
48 549985000 1lEzhFa-7F OILTUBE,L=170
49 549986000 1Meznya-7 OILTUBE, L=110
50 549987000 NeE=ZWFz-7 OILTUBE, L= 150
51 549995001 1o~ KF¥HThHx CORD SUPPORT
52 062670512 1] ~33357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
53 549618000 MNez-NFa-7F OILTUBE, L=210
54 555659000 1/7z3k% WICK, L= 600
118-v30-350
28
s 1 TETREAT TS NN LT TRV R Y T [ S A T

TH Cp T P T e tin



G . %38 B8f% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I"enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

23
@24

"F I aBE
{ OPTION PARTS "

§—31

6\

< 57=AH / For Denim > < #ik. AU+vA/ For Ordinary &
Knitted materials >

25-1

118-V30-401
29

VT T PR " ERET! 1 RPN i B i R NEGE




G . o > B3R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage /
Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B AL NAME OF PARTS RV
1 152869001 17—t bri7F THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM
2 062710612 1|+ ~2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 549627001 1\7P—L1bak THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM
4 060670612 1{/\1 > K357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
5 551859101 NP1 b7 a1 THREAD GUIDE, ; ARM
6 060670612 1|43 > F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
8 152872001 N rFansag TENSION BRACKET
9 114294001 1lou>s O RING
10 ¥ IEQ NPT THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
11 150551000 1|f haxes TENSION RELEASE PIN
12 116922001 1N rFaITIHEY TENSION STUD
13 $31032001 1A +F3523+Y b TENSION NUT
14 ¥ UL rFIAYINX SPRING, TENSION
15 159805001 1M bFaAnsys44x DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
16 145446001 2|1 kFAY Y S DISC, ; TENSION
17 100402004 1k x 23357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
18 $10469001 1|7F+ A 2U595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 115186001 HEEE S =LY 5] TENSION STUD, ;MAIN
20 100136001 TN rFIRITI+Y R NUT, TENSION
21 115188001 1oaq rFamsnx SPRING, TENSION
22 145446001 2[4 v FaAHYHS DISC, ; TENSION
23 152889001 I EPEE AN THREAD RETAINER
24 062670612 2|7 ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
<F=LE> < For Denim>
25-1 152890001 1 URYT b7 F 1A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR
<H#HAE. XV 2HE> <For Ordinary & Knitted material >
25-2 541222101 IR EAVE v e @ % o - THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
26 152891101 1N UFESG XD NP+ THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH
33 512441001 1FamonanIH¥Hix WASHER
e - 1 " OPTION PARTS
27 152881001 1Mzl r12173 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 014760632 1|7+ 2 % 2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.95X6
29 152883000 1|7z F8x155 FELT, 8X15.5
30 152884001 TNzxL 11 a4 THREAD GUIDE, ;N-COOLER
31 062670412 1|+ ~3357-40Xa SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
118-v30-401
30

IR LR R 1 aac

LTy

17 TP YT ORI N TF

TTOYREY [V TR IR

[ S e



H . %#B34% / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

g2 §—s 9
®©—4

©—4 ®&—14

1-20——3p

1-23 (=)

1-25

(= 1-14

118-V30-402
31




SI1H

H . %%&R{% / Bobbin winder mechanism /Spuler / Mécanisme du bobineur /
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla

REF.NO. CODE |q7y By XA NAME OF PARTS Y
1 $37990409 HCPFELE TOP COVER ASSY
1-1 $37991109 1774 TOP COVER
1-2 $37992100 S T Ea BOBBIN WINDER ARM
1-3 $37993000 1|1 25 SPRING, PLATE
1-4 048100142 1rx7oasco RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
1-5 $37994001 IESSE P PY, STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW
1-6 537995101 1fELF4T BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 014679320 1|7+ X 2U3579 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57
1-8 $37996001 1|4 kv%y CLAW, ;B-WINDER
1-9 014680622 1|7+ b X2 98379K 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-10 048050342 1k X TE5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-11 $37997001 1A redTy SHAFT, ;B-WINDER
1-12 154528001 11 resonv WHEEL, ;B-WINDER
1-13 120448001 1347 RUBBER RING
1-14 120990001 20722y b 23437 SET SCREW, (CP) S\M4.37-40X8
1-15 $10174000 IEEVEVER: DUST GUARD PLATE
1-16 $37998001 IR LA SPRING
1-17 157968001 1|22 KNIFE
1-18 062680512 1{+~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X5
1-19 159574101 14 rFao Ky TENSION STUD
1-20 100136001 1A rFameFyr NUT, TENSION
1-21 144110001 1|08 h—rt4 bFaH LN TENSION ADJUSTING SPRING
1-22 145446001 2l4 rFaBmLYS TENSION DISC
1-23 144105000 HEETPAL L ES F FLANGE WASHER, ; T-SPRING
1-24 021680202 1|+ 222837 NUT, 2 SM4.37
1-25 141590001 B EPL 1) THREADING BAR, U
1-26 100022004 | 2|+ r595 NUT, SM5.95
1-27 025680232 1|e39H%F29437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
2 062681212 2|+ ~0437-30x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
3 062680612 1|+~ 10437-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
4 025680232 3lESYHRFIY437 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37
5 $47335101 B S E P EUP BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY
118-V30-402

32

BT TR ORI, (L e

TEyn

1 TP YT VS FTTERIHITREEE VIF

AT NSRRI (] TS



J . %1V BES% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

118-V30-403
33

BEEEOR I TERETE (R L Heida ;o ) ] BRIl ER s EERUIER L1352t hletnt: 3 B 3 TR ANTERE i (5T




10

J. 4] B8R/ Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevortichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS RIM

1 549629101 11 bFUBL THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 014770622 2|7F A2 V63507 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
3 538002201 VPR S RN X SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
5 060681212 2|81 2 K437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X 12
6 154599000 PR APV CUSHION, ;SOLENQID
7 $02652001 1[FH*x WASHER
8 $23836001 1vbsqtRLN—-s3 SOLENOQID LEVER ASSY
8-1 502654001 MNvbsaqRLIs— SOLENQID LEVER
8-2 014680622 HNPrr2xTa377%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 $38003101 A VYA SIS PFA S PUSHING LEVER, :D-LEVER
10 549645001 11#>%v476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
11 538004002 17 Ky Ln—-2pvit <ig52> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H=0.3 <Markedin2>
11 $38004003 W7 FoLn—2byre <i@53> |DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H= 0.6 <Markedin3>
11 538004004 17 FILR=-X Y8 <i25a> [DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45 <Marked in4>
12 018681022 217K FA37X10 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
13 148847001 2| H & WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
14 159905001 AR FTSR YR ADJUSTING SCREW
15 105812003 11FY +794 NUT, SM7.94
16 549644001 17 Fovn—7o+1434 GUIDE SHAFT
17 231071001 1| % % 8x15 BUSH, 8X15
18 $32235001 TR AHTix SPRING, COMPRESSION
19 048070342 11k X7E7 RETAINING RING, E7
20 153536001 HHHx WASHER
21 154596000 1M1 bHUHLLIIS—- YT CUSHION
22 549646001 TN rxUSREYLIR—5 3 TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY
22-1 549647001 TN bFUI RS LIS TR-DRIVING LEVER
22-2 153597001 LIPEE S A & 2 RETAINER COLLAR, ;|.-THREAD
22-3 $30033001 1422357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
22-4 148813001 2|1 H =z WASHER
22-5 106129001 T+ h357 NUT, SM3.57
22-6 028350242 1|82 % H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
23 014770622 17+ b ARTBEI5IHKE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
24 502354001 2|2awv¥F 42 U8 SHOULDER SCREW, B
25 100022005 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
26 $49648001 M rx0OvEs s THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY
26-1 549649001 11 rFVUOYE THREAD TRIMMER ROD
26-2 141492001 2127 YEFH3 JOINT ASSY
26-3 100022005 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
29 549650001 T4 bx)Ls5—~ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
30 510195001 T bV LR-Ty SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER
31 110367001 HHFH2 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL S
32 048060342 1~ 27E6 RETAINING RING, E6
33 014760622 1|7+ b A% Y595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
34 538011001 T bZVEFINER SPRING, EXTENSION
35 549651001 Hixnsy SPRING HOOK
36 110233001 14> xva76 SHOULDER SCREW, S\V14.76
37 110161004 1{Fv +a76 NUT, SM4.76
38 548994001 218 H xa76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
40 538012001 TMerarbn—-4z CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY
41 $10202101 TMLrhrLn—-vs LEVER SHAFT
42 121007001 HUFavw ¥ bARY437 SET SCREW, SM4.37

< 4300E,4310E,4330ER > <For KE-430B,KE-431B,KE-432B & KE-4338 >
43-1 538015001 14 NEEDLE PLATE

<4320EEHR A > <For Japan only of 4320E>
43-2 540916001 IRAVEE 1o NEEDLE PLATE, C
118-V30-403

34

O TR RRIE B0 ]

s 1

1 AEF AT YR YISO TR

ViE hl BHe Bt 58 HEM



J . %Y1 B9f% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

(225 226 224 _

—
22
< 4320E EMHA/ For Japan only of 4320E >

118-V30-403
35

BN TR (T sl DR IN L 5 o] R > 1 1 PR REBUEEE (\8E2 RIRILIZ it 8 s B Uz hiz e HELE e



1H

}. %YV EHR / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung /
Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NQ. CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RIV)
44 538016001 1Mt hxULEH CONNECTING ROD, ;TR
45 549988001 HoAFoaNs 3 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY, N :
46 $10208001 | Eonnsy ... <t=04> [SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.4 .. <t=04>
46 510208002 T RE9nBe ¥ ... <t=05> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=05 .. <t=05>
46 510208003 T Fanh>y ... <t=06> |SPACER, MOVABLEKNIFET=0.6 .. <t=06>
47 500705001 HIEINHS - COLLAR, ;M-KNIFE
48 $10209101 1o x%2437 SCREW, 5M4.37
49 510210201 Haz1n FIXED KNIFE
50 111140002 2|22 %v238 SCREW, SM2.38
51 100032004 21933437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
52 511244001 2{> X %837 SCREW, SM4.37
53 P 7+ 14 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
54 100360003 2(#35 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
55 228475000 2|78 F1.9%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
118-V30-403

IR AR IR i Lo aai

Try

1 NS TD

AT AN TERGEE

Pree i et Nlre

36

LIRS T



K. %34 B3{% / Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

4

118-V30-405
L . 5H U Bdf% / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /

Mecanismo de tirahilos

118-V30-408
37

T i T — PR 1 T T ST TR s B s R izt BRlEH



ISR ST R R as : f1 !

K. k341 B/ Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil /
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY EoXT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $49652101 |  1{74/5—2 FoLsx— DRIVING LEVER, ; T-WIPER
2 152822101 | 1|71/8~-v% SHAFT, ; T-WIPER
3 025770232 | 1|e3#5x52v63s WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
4 048040342 | 1|+ x7ea RETAINING RING, E4
5 014760622 | 1|73 k x 2 T5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
6 $38024001 1o —OvErsy SHAFT, ;W-ROD
7 $38025001 | 1|71r—ovEss THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
8 145992001 1\Fewvd 253837 SET SCREW, S\M4.37
9 048060342 | 1|~ x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
10 116629001 2|1 4H% WASHER
<4300E,4330EH > < For KE-430B & KE-433B >
11 152823001 | 1|7 f/x— 53 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
<4310E,4320ER > <For KE-431B & KE-432B >
11 541284301 | 1|7fsv—rm5y 3 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
12 048030342 [ 1|rxves RETAINING RING, E3
13 152827009 | 1{f 1%yt OIL CAP
14 014710522 WP+ rARTa760 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
15 156206001 | 1|74 /¢~a THREAD WIPER, A
16 062670512 1]+~ 23357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 025350132 | 1|es#sxo3y WASHER, PLAIN S 3.5
118-V30-405
L. SREXUJ B3R / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil /
Mecanismo de tirahilos
REF.NO. CODE |qTy B> xq NAME OF PARTS RIV]
1 $49659001 VAP ARV EE ] SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID
2 062710612 | 2|+ ~n476-32x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 549660001 14 rrY LR~ LEVER
4 107321003 218323476 SHOULDER SCREW, SiVi4.76
5 $19748001 | 1[4 kw2524 vsas CUSHION
6 047401442 | 1|27Us T ELAWA PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
7 $49661001 P PESNE L SOLENOID IOINT
8 $01998001 21727V E P ARTI57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
9 110251001 2(Z/ AT FNgHy SPRING HOOK
10 021670102 2{3Y 1312357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
11 $34883001 | 1|1 rxusx SPRING, EXTENSION
12 519748001 199599953 CUSHION
13 549663001 | 1|+ k357 NUT, SM3.57
14 062671012 1|7 ~2357-40x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
15 028350242 182 ¥H 5235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
16 025350332 | 1{e5¥Hx5135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
17 $49662001 | 1[1rrULI-252 9 CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
18 155559001 { 1|e54#x% WASHER, PLAIN
19 048040342 [ 1|~ x7ea RETAINING RING, E4
20 $49664000 RNV R TATH COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
21 062670612 2|4 ~N1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
22 $20878000 | 1|J4+os3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
118-V30-408
38

1 R O YT TR

i E e s Do



M . #8 A BJf% / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

118-V30-406

39

R IR ey Nz

EEN

S & 1] 1T T TR Y FTRE

TEE S ™Y ) seeyEEee



M . R¥F X BK / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mécanisme de pince-fil /
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY = & ¢ NAME OF PARTS RV
1 $49665001 1T rztnviEsys TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY
1-1 $49666001 A b2 AOYFE TENSION RELEASE ROD
1-2 141492001 1avvEFs 2 JOINT ASSY
1-3 100022005 1|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
2 145478101 HEMEST W SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET $S\M4.76
3 $02354001 HHEESE S -2 S5/ SHOULDER SCREW, B
4 100022005 1{+v +595 NUT, SM5.95
5 549653001 Tt haAZES LN~ 2 T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVER ASSY
5-1 549654001 M rantgpeyL— TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER
5-2 153597001 HERA b YREHS ~ RETAINER COLLAR, ;L-THREAD
5-3 $30033001 1|&> 2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5-4 549655001 1#5- COLLAR
5-5 106129002 114+ b357 NUT, SM3.57
5-6 028350242 1|2 FH %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
6 549656001 1|4 b X L=y TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U
7 549657001 TanxL—yz pyss STOPPER, U
8 519748001 1My Eoso99vv3 CUSHION
9 062680812 2|#~N2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
11 $38032001 Ll B ¥ g Py TENSION RELEASE LEVER
12 S46734001 M4BT F7HLNN~-T2 SHAFT, ;LIFTER LEVER
13 $01998001 1722 Yys rX329357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
14 $38033001 1[»5—-13 COLLAR, 13
15 048040342 2| hXTE4 RETAINING RING, E4
17 $55278001 LIS = APV L ¢ SPRING, TWIST
18 531006001 MR, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
19 062351216 1]+ ~335x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
20 102707001 1[4 H % WASHER, PLAIN
21 S$31952001 B o A LIFTER CRANK
22 $10239001 LIRSS 3] TENSION RELEASE STUD
118-V30-406

40

TV O RS e A o CLTEp 12 REMTL S8 (TR S 1R TGN BEE T TEUFE TR ] (S| 5 P



N . #HnE# i 23Ba4% / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador

118-V30-501
P.Z7U ¥ EAREEfR / Printed circuit board mechanism / Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /

Tableros de circuitos impresos

1-14

118-V30-518
41

N L RIEE: . (0 ) SRR 1 1 AT TR U F TR Tl



N . $HIB4&H35R1R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synchronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y B NAME OF PARTS RV
1 548666001 110+ 144¥453 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY
2 062400806 2|5 ~o4xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
4 538080001 AV EP VR L LR MAGNET ASSY, D
5 $38082001 VA TAV Ry SRV 7 B 3 MAGNET ASSY, U
6 062681412 3|+ ~3437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 14
7 025680132 3| ES¥HRTaML37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37
118-V30-501
P. 71) > hEARBEMR / Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimés /
Tableros de circuitos impresos
REF.NO. CODE [qQTY Bl XA NAME OF PARTS RV
1 549479001 Il B P FARR, 3 MAIN PCB ASSY
1-1 $29019000 4|ICvis4640P IC:M54640P
1-2 543178000 6 [PHA 7S5 PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231
1-3 093650008 1 |CMOSIC7AHCO8F IC :74HCO8F
1-4 093650032 1]CMOSIC7aHC32F 1C:74HC32F
1-5 091170009 2 |BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LS09F-T
1-6 549484000 8| MOSFETFS10KMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2
1-7 549485000 8| MOSFETFXEKMI-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FX6KMJ-2
1-8 549471000 6 | MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK185M-12
1-9 $38155000 3 |MOSFET25K1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1306
1-10 $50645000 1 [MOSFET25K1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :25K1307
1-11 $49486000 1|MOSFET254222 TRANSISTOR, FET :25J222
1-12 J32744000 1|DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH:DS$708
1-13 0A4301005 | 31)+F~Y% 33X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-14 S48578000 1|GFUSESAFBY — KV & GLASS FUSE, 5A ;W/LEED WIRE

118-V30-518

BTN s aE o Satt

TESI 1 . BRI T ST 19 SANEY

PN TTEORTT Gl I

42

IS



Q1.3 bA—JL:R v & XBE / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

©

20—%/
21—y

15 1-4 1-8

1-7 1-8 1-10

1-20

— —— — — — . e s e [

1-26-19 \ \
—10" O \e= % Ij =t 12015
298 oo ofory (HE g1
O O
1-26-2 |
[ Qe
O & @ 1-26-3
1-26-10— O.ﬁ: § 0o -
1'26'5_0 | oo i o U u)
1-26-4—
: O
—— | R PP
Q ; o {mm = o
|
1-26-13 1-26-11 1-26-1(/1_26_20

1-22

43

SRR N TR (A AN M I nd i (e

iTye

R e GRED I flhIchn: & B

118-V30-502

T INERATG TR T i




Q1.3 A~ K v ABE/Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de [a caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BELAq NAME OF PARTS RivI

1 549467001 eV EPIT A BOX ASSY

1-1 $49468001 HNFLHELFYH R POWER SUPPLY BOX

1-2 S$49469001 1AL NL Y V14 SETTING PLATE, ; MAIN PCB

1-3 549470001 1|Kvoz274% BOX COVER

1-4 538093000 1A~ FAH4Tr14 HOLDER PLATE

1-5 0A5401206 2|+~ 24x12D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-6 021400206 2022+ b NUT, 2 M4

1-7 547692000 1lpco 7 —-5243 FAN MOTOR ASSY, DC

1-8 0A5403006 2| 4+ NH¥ 2 2 4X30D8B SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X30
1-9 0A5400806 1]+ F~+% 2 axspB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-10 0A5401206 2|+ F XYY 2 4X12D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X12
1-11 $42260000 17 rswa— K434 3 FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434
1-12 538107100 11 ¥aFr5ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL
1-13 538108000 t®—4Fr¥ra-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR
1-14 $38109100 15— rFryroa-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P
t-15 538110000 1|PERO— K POWER HARNESS

1-16 $11949000 1|da7vyz RUBBER BUSH

117 500554000 | 17|4#— k6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-18 $31760000 21CKSY 5 > F26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L

1-19 $43275000 63— K752 Fwsans CORD CLAMP, WS2NS$S

1-20 543276000 4|20—- K495 FWS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS

1-21 543277000 13— F4 3> 7Fwsans CORD CLAMP, WS4ANS

1-22 008400604 | 12|+ 3> x24x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-23 538116000 1Ky 73 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET

1-25 549938000 HEYTLY~ b INSULATION SHEET

1-26 $49939001 1|Foyexnioss POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-26-1 $43177000 1]icma3830 IC, :MA3830

1-26-2 $43184000 2|PH#H 735 pC923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923

1-26-3 $49586000 2|MOSFET25K1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;25K1941

1-26-4 S55473000 1(S!DPASOSCE-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F

1-26-5 538203000 1[sBDYGB02C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R

1-26-6 $38201000 2|31} 2 2v14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471

1-26-7 232384001 1|87 7V /iDSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ;DSA362MA
1-26-8 $49071000 1|DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60

1-26-9 $38205000 1|5 2508182 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :250B182
1-26-10 $38206000 1|5 > 638272 , CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272
1-26-11 S$43175000 1|+ 3 > RETS54AA159 TRANSFORMER, :54AA 159

1-26-12 S$43176000 1}k 5 XETSI5AD199 TRANSFORMER, :35AD199

1-26-13 543181000 1|3 1 JETSA9AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC

1-26-14 $38208000 1|RYJWIAFSNDC5V RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC 5V

1-26-15 153242000 2|E1—X6A FUSE, 6A

1-26-16 S08030000 1|GE 22— X5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB

1-26-17 548580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB

1-26-18 0A4301005 8{+F+~H ¥ 3I3X10DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X10
1-26-19 $43189000 1|pcBE1O—F HARNESS, PC-BE1

1-26-20 543187000 1|PCBE2O— K HARNESS, PC-BC2

1-26-21 549472000 14— 3 X#6D-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22

10 $49477000 1jpROMEr ¥4 3 PROM ASSY, CONTROL

10-1 UA4817000 1|MOSLS127€2001 EPROM:27C2001
118-VV30-502

v¢ RMBIIC D W TV BB E TRUEE ET & EREVELBRI—RKAo by Mok 2TEBYET,

¥t When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards.

% Bei Bastellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus () aus der Kolonne R werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

¥¢ Sil'on commande des pigces désignées par un astérisque (%) dans la colonne RM, ces piéces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres piéces
nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¥t Al ordenar partes que tienan un asterisco (34) en la columna RM, estas partes serén suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos.

44

1E Wl mgr TR - 1 ITIL 1 N TEEE Y PTC ONTTYTIN 0 T o NPT LT 1 e RNt | o S



Q1.3 baO—JbiKRvy & ZB{F / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

1-5 1-4 1-8 1-7 1-6 1-10

o Fr=y by | -
@ﬁi-af-»——l—-oo OE:] (— 0% Olj %‘“_Trii:bwe-w 1-26
U ~ 70 OQOOFoN [ U e
o L TS [ g
(e}
- &_ o _ 1 1-26-3 I:IJ; 1-26-6
1-26-10— O B4 ©o
{ 965 —o l/fﬁ £ = o = —— 1268
e £ ° e ——1-26-1
1-26-4—
A\
- U ——1.26.9
|—1l_"l—ﬂ—1-26-17
o] —Jo— mp > _po

[ I
26-13 1-26-11 1-26-16 1.26-20

118-V30-502
45

LE N SR (N B (o BEEYos ™1 S ) Rpy o o i Tf| 17 ETPEEIT T NV TR I Bz ey MEEe



1H

Q1.3 2 bA—- WKy 7 XEHE/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B x4 NAME OF PARTS RM

11 $53032000 1|PROM-IM% 3 PROM ASSY, IM

11-1 538143000 1|cmosLsi2zcs2 CMOS LSI, 27C512

12 228475000 Tryv e F1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
<HithH > <For Export only >

20 538352101 2|1F x5 AhTY LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
<ENH> <For Japan only >

21 538353101 2|1FHFSINNT LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.

54 $55627001 | 1M~ LABEL, IM o
<=4#H200V,220VH > < For “3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >

H-1 $53031001 1EY7RAvS 92 2A1.M BOX SET, A3-IM ;3-P. 200/220V 3
< H315220V,230VAE > <For “1-Phase 220V & 230V AC ">

H-2 $53033001 1Ry 2 AU S92 3Ia2-M BOX SET, A2-1M ; 1-P. 220/230V P
<HiB100VA > <For Japan only >

H-3 553034001 IR E VA SV AR -3 S X1V R [ — P
<HR110V,120VAE > <For "1-Phase 110V & 120VAC " >

H-4 S$53035001 1[RY 22U o 3IB2M BOX SET, B2-IM :1-P. 110V AC ¥
<=18415VH > <For "3-Phase 415V AC”" >

H-5 553036001 1[EV2RAUS Y 301 BOX SET, C1-IM ;3-P. 415V AC 3
<=#5380VH > <For “3-Phase 380V AC" >

H-6 553037001 1KV ozRUY 5 2C2-M BOX SET, C2-IM ;3-P. 380V AC P
< HIE240VE > < For "1-Phase 240V AC ">

H-7 $53038001 TRV 22U 54 2031M BOXSET, C3-IM ; 1-P. 240V AC ¥
<=1B400VH > <For "3-Phase 400V AC ">

H-8 $53039001 £y xIms 3EM BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400V AC P
<Hi{F230VE > <For ”1-Phase 230V AC" >

H-9 $53040001 1KY AU S Y IFIM BOXSET, F-IM ; 1-P. 230V AC P

118-v30-502

e RMBJIC AT VTV 38885 2 TR NIES £ v &, BREUEL BRI R Aoty MNiBE-TEYET,
7¢ When ordering parts which have an asterisk (3%} in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts
such as circuit boards. 7
¢ Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3 aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saatz, zusammen mit anderen notwendigen
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert.

7 Sil'on commande des pidces désignées par un astérisque () dans la colonne RM, ces pidces seront fournies en jeu avec les autres pidces

nécessaires telles que des plaquettes.

¥¢ Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco () en fa calumna RM, estas partes serdn suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes

necesarias comao los tableros de circuitos.

TR TR I

T{Y

1 T PYE AT YR TR

p TIESEYCITEER N T

46

[ 3| A S



Q2.3 ta—Jbiky o AB% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de [a caja de controles

< =#200V,220VR / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > | |< ¥48220V,230VA / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

| §—3-1
o)

" #7i a8/ OPTION PARTS ™

< =48400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" > < #8230V / For "1-Phase 230V AC" >
3-3-2

48 48 I - ' LG
® 4 _ K Qb 49
852 ©8—52

118-V30-502

47

T T T W ) IFTWEERR : CTER 9 T T KT TR iF - TRE T TR ] [RR) iy S



Y1 FT

Q2.3 bO—JLKR w7 A%/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /

Mécanisme du bottier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM
<Z=#H200V,220VH > <For” 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC " >
2-1 $38112001 Fesrswoia P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A
2-1-1 538113000 HFFrNT— KA POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-1-2 $38133000 HF 4 a-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-1-3 102657001 1(3p > sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-1-4 224514001 2l€vyTr 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-1-5 218859001 2|1 4Mm150 BINDER, M150
<H#E100VA > <For Japan only >
2-2 538114000 1|F=~4rsw7 3B
2-2-1 538115000 L e = R - S P ——
2-2-2 538118000 L b e R S b i o G B -
2-2-3 J02657001 1|34 Tsw#17
2-2-4 224514001 PAR B
2-2-5 218859001 2|81 2d8m1so0 0 e
<=18415V.380VH > <For “ 3-Phase 415V & 380V AC " >
2-3 $38117000 HFrrsws 3¢ POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C
2-3-1 538115000 1|F>4 > INa~FB POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-3-2 $38133000 HFE~#roa-k POWER SUPPLY HARNESS
2-3-3 102657001 (3P Trswa17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-3-4 224514001 2{¥vIz14 INSULATION PLATE
2-3-5 218859001 2{34  FM150 BINDER, M150
< Hi48220V,230VH > <For " 1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >
2-4 S47592000 1Forrswo 3D P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, D
2-4-1 $38113000 1|F4>INa—-Fa POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN
2-4-2 547595000 1Ferra-kravay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-4-3 102657001 1(3p Tsw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-4-4 224514001 2|1V T4 INSULATION PLATE
2-4-5 218859001 2|31 > HEM150 BINDER, M150
<HHE110V,120V,240VH > <For “ 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC " >
2-7 547594000 & rswr za P-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, G
2-7-1 $38115000 17> #rma-rs POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN
2-7-2 547595000 1|Ferra-kavay POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP.
2-7-3 J02657001 1]3PF S sw#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17
2-7-4 224514001 21¥vIr 1% INSULATION PLATE
2-7-5 218859001 2[/81 2 M50 BINDER, M150
<H#1F220V,230V, <For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC
=4H200V,220VA > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >
3-1 $38123000 1AONT 27524 2 AC CONNECTOR ASSY, IN
<HiF100V,110V,120VE > | <For "1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120V AC ">
3-2 $49473000 [ S D N 3: 1 ] CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, B
3-2-1 549474000 LI AN { CONVERSION TRANSFQRMER, B
3-2-2 538126000 1|ACINT— K AC HARNESS, IN
< {5240V, <For "1-Phase 240V AC
=1H400V,410V,380VA > 3-Phase 400V, 415V & 380V AC " >
3-3 549475000 THNZD P RCY CONVERSION TRANSFORMER ASSY, C
3-3-1 549476000 1At b3 2c CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C
3-3-2 538126000 1|aciNa-F ACHARNESS, IN
118-V30-502

ISR S SR BRIt (oi Sl ]

e —

1 rTEEII M. AT T

S ETEE T TR U1 ! T Lo

48



Q2.2ar bA—JLiRv & ZB{% / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boitier de contrdle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

< Z#200V,220VH / For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC" >

2

[ ) -1-1 )
-1-3 o
| M | &3 3-1
[
I

I\_ 2-1-4 2-1-5 2-1-:_3}

- — — — —

< B220V,230VH / For "1-Phase 220V & 230V AC" >

I gy—31
ol

3-2-2

< 848110V 120VA / For "1-Phase 110V & 120V AC" >
3-2-2 3-2-1

3-3-2

" F S a8/ OPTION PARTS “

< =#400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" >
3-3-2

e—52

49

TR sy TEE ) TS TR - R 1d

1 TS 0T TRITTR I TEEER. HHE ¢

118-V30-502

Bz NEE e



=9 FI

Q2.3 FO—JK vy 7 ARMR / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE QTY B NAME OF PARTS RM]
<200V,220V,230VLisE > <Except for " 200V,220V & 230V AC “>
4 018061436 417 F kI b 6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
5 025060236 8lez¥HxFz2ve WASHER, PLAIN M 6
6 021060106 A>3+ ke NUT, 1 M6
7 028060246 AN\ x¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
"FTamE” " OPTION PARTS ”
< =18400VH > <For"” 3-Phase 400V AC" >
2-5 538120000 1|F>4#>INa— FE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, E ;IN
40 S$40635001 1/ 4TI 2430E% 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E
<HHE230VAE > < For ” 1-Phase 230V AC ">
2-6 543188000 1|74 2INa— KE POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ;IN
3-4 $43201000 1]aciNg ~ FF ACHARNESS, F;IN
40-1 S40616001 N/t X7102EMCY 3 NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
<HIH230VH ,=48400VE > < For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC" >
41 540620000 HIEFAVENIRE, B SETTING PLATE, ;PCB
42 0A4400605 6| +F~NH Y 34X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
43 540621000 1 |[EMITI 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15
44 540622000 1|EMIZ 7 ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
45 149809000 21213V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
46 540621000 3|EMIO 7 ESD-SR-15 EMI| CORE, ESD-SR-15
47 540622000 2|EM(3 P ESD-3R-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25
48 149809000 5|13V 7L BEAD BAND, L =200
49 $40623000 1|EMIO 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50 0A5401606 1+ F~N¥ 7 24aX16DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
51 025040236 HESHHZFam4a WASHER, PLAIN M 4
52 021400106 1|+ k1224 NUT, 1 M4
118-V30-502
50

AEE I AR BRI | 1 2]

IRESE

I I TS FETTIE TR

1 B HER ive1 HE e

IEnTE



R. B &8 / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de {'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

2
T L F 07 ol 1
18 - 19 iy J42 | c@
\\I\ﬁ‘. /'”,(7 %@ i ,/4 5
<4320ER / For KE-432B > \/‘?éi/“\\\\\/ /é/
/. e g
R e L Yo
@lﬂ 3 /J/\/’

s AVg
ﬂ |

13—¢ @
1 —@\Ti |6‘3

[ —
204 S~

118-V30-515
51

R AR CEER Y I Sht] O FRE 1T 17 A T T TRV TR N3 O R AR T T



1 ED

R. E#k4hP81% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de I‘equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qTY B2 A4 NAME OF PARTS RV

<4300E,4310E,4320Em8 > <For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-432B>

1 $38134100 1R E—sX7 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 538136100 T[SV ZXE-2YT 3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y
<4330EH > < For KE-433B>

1 S$48587000 1Sz E—~2x7 2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X

2 $48583000 I FAVI- & A B PULSE MOTOR ASSY, Y

3 018401222 8|7+F baxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

4 552907000 2|3—=FRAE£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5 0A5401006 2|F N ES4X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
< 4300E,4310E,4330EH > < For KE-430B,KE-431B & KE-433B>

6 549463000 LR AP VA SENSQOR ASSY, ;HEAD

6-1 $44665000 1%ty HGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 544665001 I EPR PRI T PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

6-3 $44665003 1% &Y+ HGL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.
<4320ER > < For KE-432B >

6 $48581000 1MbyFe#a327 3 HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432

6-1 S44665000 1|®F Yt HG6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X

6-2 S44665001 115>t vE4G6L-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y

6-3 $44665003 1%t vt HG6GL12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA.

6-4 $48582000 1Meron—%2 SENSOR HARNESS

7 546476001 3l etrhrd SENSOR BRACKET

8 062300806 2|+ ~3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

9 062300806 1|#~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

10 552907000 2{a- KR L#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

11 0A5401006 2|FRanxES54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

12 152969001 1|3~ FYHIHX CORD SUPPORT

13 062670512 1|~ 21357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

14-1 $49979100 1A#HTvL /123 SOLENOID ASSY, ;CLAMP

14-1-1 549993100 LN A DAMPER

14-1-2 549963000 T4 %2 DAMPER, 2

14-2 $38144100 Tt rFUVLLIL RS SOLENOQID ASSY, TR

14-3 $38146000 12 %% %3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R

14-4 $38147000 Hv—-925F2-75 MARK TUBE, 5

15 060501016 4512 FV5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10

16 538148000 1P—R¥ 1 GROUND WIRE, 1

17 052400806 1|F~anzxe5axs SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

18 549464000 ML RPIVLLIIFRY R SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER

19 S00480000 3[a-KFd#s CORD HOLDER, 5N

20 060670612 3|81 > K357-90X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
<4300EH > < For KE-430B >

21 S49465000 HPELEDE ES=ETE LK CONNECTOR ASSY, ;430E
<4310EH > <For KE-431B >

21 549465001 IVEGEDE SR LT A CONNECTOR ASSY, ;431E
<4320ER > <For KE-432B >

21 $49465002 IVERED Y b dab-37 8 38 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;432E
<4330EH > < For KE-433B>

21 S$49465003 1|yIao9xPhxazxsas 3 CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E

118-V30-515

RN T 1P I EEETE T

I ShEL

ITEMICITOEEN

FHE 4 THEEY U TTYRE 0 L IET

52

e | e 1

o



R . B#mBAf% / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mecanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

26 37 Tb
é % 35 34 ;C ’
12—@\ . i
| =
20 | =] i ..
Qg
<4320ER / For KE-432B > A )
206 //fﬁ/ LN

203| %)/,l// ) \\\-‘
&I e

<

24~g
23 —en
I/

118-V30-515
53

‘ 1 W) e ) P agyws—Tn TG B¢ 11 1 TS TV WESTRIYY RN - O R iz it e



R. EixaafE{R / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung /
Mécanisme de |I'equipment en alimentation électrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente

REF.NO. CODE |qTv ErXd NAME OF PARTS RM)
22 228475000 114V v 73 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
23 117150001 Ha~-FyyThx CORD HOLDER
24 062670612 1|+~ 21357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
25 218859001 1{2%1 > #M150 BINDER, M150
34 S00480000 2{— K& H#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
35 060670612 2% > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
36 060670612 1]/51 > F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
37 060400606 1|31 Faxé SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 $55629001 N 7219555 HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY
40-1 $55630001 11t I9RALYF U2 MICRO SWITCH ASSY
40-2 $38744001 RS VA (- FAP- 3 SPRING, SWITCH PLATE
40-3 $55632001 124 9F44 SWITCH BRACKET
40-4 062020806 2|(#+~z2x8 SCREW, PAN M2X8
40-5 140647101 t|a~-FaH4x CORD HOLDER
40-6 062400616 1|+ ~N2aMmaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
40-7 062401216 1}F+~NaM4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
40-8 026040236 HESYHxIHxa WASHER, PLAIN 4
40-9 154514001 AN~ — SPACER
40-10 021400106 1Y k1228 NUT, 1 M4
41 0A5401006 2|FRa15%x ES4x10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
42 552907000 12— FERLE#10 CORD HOLDER, 10N
43 0A5401006 THFA~NORES A0 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<A4320EH > < For KE-432B >
200 548583001 1Y T HAAIVLSLETR SOLENOID ASSY
201 062501212 4|+ ~15x12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
202 025050232 dlESHFHRFIIS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
203 536048000 115>t YtHE2R PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R
204 062300612 11+~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
205 $10243000 1i+ 1> 5> 7FNK-3N CORD HOLDER, ;NK-3N
206 062300812 1|#~2a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
AT aomE ” OPTION PARTS ”
30 $49934009 1lemay 2sws 2 EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY
30-1 S$37057001 TEMRA 1Y FAN~%3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
30-2 549482000 T1EMOY ZSWN—3 2% 3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
30-2-1 $32335100 1[sw-AvS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N
30-2-2 $49466000 1[EmMsSW— 32 X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
3 062710812 2|+~ z4a76-32x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
32 149287000 31042527 CORD HOLDER, 7N
33 060670612 3 (/N1 > KF357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-515

i - GITI BT B SRR TR

1T AT T TITTT I TSN e

TN TR N e

54

A il | s SN



S . 8B4/ JVBB{R / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mecanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

< BmA / For Japan only >

118-V30-530
T . B &% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /

Mecanismo de la mesa de la maguina

118-V30-652
55

IR (N A RS I £ [ S]] N R 1 118 V1 RETEEEIT IR UTECTIR VP TR IE S TR GREERE ] i F | 3 g A



S. #BIE/N X JLER / Operation panel mechanism / Schaltkasten /
Mécanisme du boftier de contrdle / Mecanismo del caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |[q7Ty Ao NAME OF PARTS RV

<EHH> <For Japan only >

1 $55357001 VAR ZAT STV A, 27 OPERATION PANEL SET, IM

1-1 $55352001 1w vnrzemms 2 OPERATION PANEL ASSY,IM

1-1-1 555353001 1l g ANV - B3 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM
<EHitiF > <For Export only >

1 555889001 LIPAZ R FAE SV, X B3 OPERATION PANELSET

1-1 S55890001 PR AL V%A OPERATION PANEL ASSY

1-1-1 $55891001 [ 1[vT 7L ~4M% 3 FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM

1-1-2 552091000 Hyoo7L—443 REAR FRAME ASSY

1-1-3 $49495000 S =F: YAt PANEL SIDE COVER

1-1-4 549496001 T/sx3ani~Hrp COVR GUIDE, ;SIDE

1-1-5 087310815 2§8Y7BR 1 F3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8

1-1-6 0A4400805 1] +F~H#%7 34x8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

1-1-7 548497001 L FAS-SE FAGIE, I3 PANEL PCB ASSY

1-1-7-1 $29023000 4|LEDGLIPOAO LED, ;GLIP0O40

1-1-7-2 S46703000 7 |LEDPG5307$ LED, PG5307S

1-1-7-3 S$48579000 10 |swB3F-4050 SWITCH, ;B3F-4050

1-1-7-4 U34870001 1 |DIPSW KSPOS DIP SWITCH:KSP08

1-1-7-5 $30280000 1|7+ — PKB24SPC36 BUZZER, PKB24SPC36

1-1-7-6 UL0025000 113 % #3429-60025C CONNECTOR:3429-6002SC

1-1-8 549510000 Tz syr—-Fibs x PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-1-9 087311015 2|HY7TBE 1 F3X10 TAPTITE, CUPB M3X10

1-1-10 XA2220050 2iF N HHx BOARD PRESSER

1-2 062300806 4|+ ~3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

118-V30-530

T. EyHEREMR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine /

Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxdq NAME OF PARTS RV}
1 103647001 T|caME— %4307 % MOTOR ASSY, 430CIM
2 553055000 Tmn—-2243 HARNESS ASSY, IM
3 516568000 113327 £3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, ;3191-03R1
118-V30-652

SR R CEE TR TE

IR 1]

Y R YGITD STCETIEINTEEEEE

it EIEE AT G T

56



U1 . BiRBA{% (FEMLLSL) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal
< E#RELS [ Except for Hong Kong >

1-1-71-1-8 1-1-9

e o e e e e
1-11
i 1-1-4
& —1-1-5
S—1-1-6
=
\ 1'1'2
L]
1-1-10 1-1-11 1-1-12 o
[ =)
& < 1-1-3
57

INIREE R: LNt iyt ;&1 SEu] I VU PP IECEMIOUFYN. i F

118-V30-651

TREFATAERR 1] i T



Ut. EERBIR (&R /Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong) /
FuBbetatigung / Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QY ELXdq NAME OF PARTS RM
<EF#HELS > <Except for Hong Kong >
1-1 549667101 12827V ksweY b 2-STEP FOOT SW SET
1-1-1 549668101 12822V hswo 3 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY
1-1-1-1 549669100 17TV IRENFSLS 3 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1-1-1-2 549672001 1248 »swi PIN
1-1-1-3 538168001 NPy gnR% SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-4 538169201 1|7V hrswi 12 SUPPORT PLATE, B ; F-SWITCH
1-1-1-5 004400603 2|+ 5 0% axe - |SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-1-1-6 $38170001 1|7V bxgnriz SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-1-1-7 $54648000 7Y bswn—3227% HARNESS ASSY, FOOT SW
1-1-1-7-1 554646000 17V bSWHN—% R HARNESS, FOOT SW
1-1-1-7-2 $36260000 2IZIYFUXELHER MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-1-1-8 062302506 2|F~a3x2s SCREW, PAN M3X25
1-1-1-9 551451000 T2V k&0 FOOT PEDAL
1-1-1-10 549673000 T|xgnFd1% PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-1-1-11 S49674001 1RAYFHH TR SPRING, PLATE
1-1-1-12 538177001 7Y rRELT SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-1-1-13 048050346 2|+ XTES RETAINING RING, E5
1-1-1-14 052400606 2Rz ESax6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-1-1-15 025040236 MeZ¥HxF2I4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-1-1-16 117936001 4ldnt94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-1-1-17 $38180000 1|34 721721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-1-1-18 536682000 Hazxsaxvys CONNECTOR CAP
1-1-1-19 546694000 13- FF¥aKkre1A CORD BUSH, KR61A
1-1-2 538178101 17V bswisq2a SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-1-3 $38179101 1|7V rswo ¥ M 5C SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-1-4 018082536 2|7 F#F I k8xes BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-1-5 028080246 2|2 Y H %28 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-8
1-1-6 025080236 2Mle>¥HrFarys WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-1-7 018501036 2|7 K0 b 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-1-8 028050246 218244 %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-9 025050236 2l ¥HxFLYS WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-1-10 018401236 2|7FF N paxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-1-11 028040246 2133 % H % 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-1-12 025040236 2lESYHrFar4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651
58

TR R G 1t 2]

[RR £ 11

1. EHI A N TR

F < RN T AR 11T



U2 . E5iiRBEER (F#ER ) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /
Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

< &#m@/ For Hong Kong >

1-2-7 1-2-8 1-2-9 N
\ - T —_— e S
1-2-1
i 1-2-4
®—1-25
&—1-2-6
1-2-10 1-2-11 1-2-12 /%\ 1
0\ -2-2
g / ©
(&)

118-V30-651
59

IEE NIRRT Ao it ya | 01 skl B IR 10 1 GETRWTT Y S T AT e ar - rrCER T TR 1 T



U2 . ERBER (F4F) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung /

Mécanisme de la pédale / Mecanismo del pedal

REF.NO. CODE QTY ELX o NAME OF PARTS RM
<EHEF > <For Hong Kong >
1-2 549675101 1zL x40ty b 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET
1-2-1 549676101 tlabrrgnsz 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
1-2-1-1 549669100 217V R RENEALY 3 FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY
1.2-1-2 538169201 2|79 bSWI S4B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH
1-2-1-3 004400603 A+ %5 3% 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6
1-2-1-4 $38170001 PAPAENGT FAE SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-2-1-5 554649000 12279 bSWA—Z 7 3 HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW
1-2-1-5-1 $54647000 2|22 TV pSWnN— 2 R HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW
1-2-1-5-2 $36260000 2121y FUXELF a2 MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON
1-2-1-6 062301205 4(F~33X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12
1-2-1-7 228475000 8| w il F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
1-2-1-8 551451000 2|7Y pgN FOOT PEDAL
1-2-1-9 $49673000 2|RENKTL4 PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL
1-2-1-10 $49674001 IRV FAHTNE SPRING, PLATE
1-2-1-11 538177001 ] AR NCS §2 SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL
1-2-1-12 048050346 4| + X 7E5 RETAINING RING, E5
1-2-1-13 052400606 4l ~XanK3 k546 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-2-1-14 025040236 23 HxFa4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-2-1-15 117936001 8{d4t>94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
1-2-1-16 538180000 10% 2 51721691 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1
1-2-1-17 $38060000 tax7 2%+ 71819 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19
1-2-1-18 546694000 2|a— FFY Y IKRE1A CORD BUSH, KR61A
1-2-2 538178101 2{7V rSWY T RA SUPPORT PLATE, A
1-2-3 $38179101 2|7 v rswi 1 4cC SUPPORT PLATE, C
1-2-4 018082536 4|7 FFI F8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
1-2-5 028080246 AINZFH 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1-2-6 025080236 4l HFHxF g8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-2-7 018501036 4|7+ H I F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1-2-8 028050246 4iNz ¥ H225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-2-9 025050236 A S HxF Y5 WASHER, PLAINM 5
1-2-10 018401236 &7+ K baxiz BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-2-11 028040246 IRz HHx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
1-2-12 025040236 MESHYHERFII4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
118-V30-651
60

TOLE BU wpE p TspE R

DUTER

1T PEER AT 0T RIS TN N

R [T MR KRR



U3 . BtRBEER (472 3 »88&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehér) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Piéces en option) / Mecanismo de! pedal (Piezas opcionales)

"F7a8®a / OPTION PARTS "

< #ISAE&E / For supply parts >

GT’

3

118-V30-651
61

NS IR (A L Chd {nsd by skl TR 1 TS TR NI T - T R F1anareicin s BIRES



1H

U3. BE#RBE (R (F 77 2 = > BB &)/ Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) / FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) /
Mécanisme de la pédale (Pigces en option) / Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B X NAME QF PARTS RM
"FTgEe" " OPTION PARTS
2 546131001 124> 7Y rswt™ FoP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP
2-1 S46132001 1124279 pswo 30P 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP
2-1-1 546133001 1|swo 4 T4 SWITCH BRACKET
2-1-2 546134001 1|7y Fswi v — FOOT SW LEVER
2-1-3 148904001 1|8 %794 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94
2-1-4 025080236 Hes¥HxrFarns WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-1-5 101268002 1+ r7.94 NUT, SM7.94
2-1-6 546135001 17 bswivz SPRING, EXTENSION
2-1-7 S46136000 7Y rswin—2249 30P FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY
2-1-8 UD2390001 4|+ F Nt L R3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X20
2-1-9 025030236 2le5¥HxFans WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-10 021300206 212%24Y k3 NUT, 2 M3
2-1-11 052400806 2| ~RanMzeS4x8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER)} M4X8
2-1-12 S00480000 13— KFRid#s5 CORD HOLDER, 5N
2-2 100666002 2|7 IEY £ T55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
2-3 200190001 3|AaFv T STAPLE
2-4 S01603009 1 AHYIT7H 72042973 TREADLE ASSY
2-4-1 S01199003 1A 75 7314 TREADLE PEDAL
2-4-2 133188001 B P v E R B TREADLE SHAFT
2-4-3 119707003 2173449948 BRACKET
2-4-4 119708001 217348595 RS— COLLAR
2-4-5 017082206 2|#IL h8X22 BOLT, M8X22
2-4-6 116694001 2148 7F Y b8 NUT, M8
2-4-7 028080240 2|2 ¥ H 228 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-8
2-4-8 025080236 2ieS¥HxFarys WASHER, PLAIN M 8
2-5 142656001 17y Us s CHAIN ASSY
<HIHB& > <For Supply parts>
3 $49443000 13> 452 F170364-1 CONTACT, ;170364-1
118-V30-651
62

B ) e

10 PTAAEYT T ITOTRINITRTN

AT M pdd BEER s B B e



V1. BEEBR(A 7 3 VE8&) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehér) /
Jeu d accessoires (Piéces en opticn) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

10-21

@& 1025 10-24
el g

10-23 Qigi%
\%?ﬁ o

10-20

VAR
—
o
/7
&
0 (D
— —
o o
- ©
o

1 7 PRI M ICE MY TPEN TR T TR TTIRTERR 7] (T

BEERT | GREUA T TR TEpeenene vy

118-V30-940



S1H

V1. TEERERE (F 7 3 > 8&) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehar) /
Jeu d"accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE QTY EoxAa NAME OF PARTS RM
10 549956001 MNtrrUSFsz THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE
10-1 549659001 UPAZEEIYVPE L SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOQID
10-2 062710612 2|+~ 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SNM4.76-32X6
10-3 549660001 E RO U APZAT LEVER
10-4 107321003 2i4>35476 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
10-5 519748001 WY FS 329 veas CUSHION
10-6 047401442 VNAFULTE AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
10-7 549661001 tHvbsrruxs SOLENOID JOINT
10-8 501998001 2[72eYFx b X2T357 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6
10-9 110251001 2R/ FHFT TN ANy SPRING HOOK
10-10 021670102 2|>rv b12 2357 NUT, 15M3.57
10-11 534883001 L Rl URAE SPRING, EXTENSION
10-12 519748001 A v R A B A= D CUSHION
10-13 549663001 1+ k357 NUT, SM3.57
10-14 062671012 1|+~ 2357-50%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
10-15 028350242 MW x¥Hx235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
10-16 025350332 es¥F#Hx4 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
10-17 549662001 T hYULN=252 sy CRANK, ; T/TAKE-UP LEVER
10-18 155559001 Nes>¥Hz WASHER, PLAIN
10-19 048040342 1| b A7ES RETAINING RING, E4
10-20 549664000 L R PP d o PAC COVER, ; T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID
10-21 062670612 2|F ~N1357-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
10-22 $20878000 1[d4atwrs3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
10-23 549464000 1MA PPV LIRSS SOLENOID ASSY, ; T/WIPER
10-24 500480000 3|a- kK Hgs CORD HOLDER, 5N
10-25 060670612 3[/%r 2 K357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
118-V30-940

64

ISR )T TR

TR

17 FTPIT YT FGTRIP TN

PTE T TR (T ARTERER i =

(35| 5% SH



V2 . (HEEBER(F T a 85) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdr) /

Jeu d’accessoires (Pieces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

20-4 20-13

118-V30-940

65

— TR

e —

IIC R I



]

V2. [FBERERRR (72 3 > #B&h) / Attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) /
Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS RM
20 $49615009 HFevo118—9 3 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-1 S41656001 1M1 enStLrheys CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ;T-WIPER
20-2 $44600001 IR SACy B b THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
20-3 153112001 114 %2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
20-4 021670202 1|+ k232357 NUT, 25M3.57
20-5 549616009 LIVAPE S DR 8 B SOLENCID BOX ASSY
20-5-1 549619001 IEA A E IV AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
20-5-1-1 541204050 1|75 vvTh PLUNGER RUBBER
20-5-2 062300612 4|+~ 13x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
20-5-3 $41205001 1Mes¥H 2 WASHER, PLAIN
20-5-4 $41206001 (ARG VAR FA¥- SPRING, ; T-WIPER
20-5-5 $25456001 2175 vy PLUNGERPIN
20-5-6 542017109 1WIL /AR rYY LR SETTING PLATE, W-SOL.

20-5-7 549482000 T[EMOY 9SWn— 32 RT3 EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY
20-5-7-1 $32335000 11SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311N
20-5-7-2 S$49466000 1EMSW/ v — 2 X EM-SWITCH HARNESS
20-5-8 $37057001 1[EMA LY F AR—43 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH
20-5-9 $42018109 1WY L/ A Khn— SOLENOCID COVER, W
20-5-10 008400604 2|+ b3 R 4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6
20-5-11 537806109 1YLt FAN-—ETA SOLENOID COVERLID, E
20-5-12 008400604 2|+ 3 X34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4aX6
20-5-13 115007001 R EES WASHER, PLAIN 13

20-6 S41207000 1|ZA~—4T 4 SPACER RUBBER

20-7 $25456001 175 ovE PLUNGERPIN

20-8 018400632 2|7+ K baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

209 100645003 2| H % WASHER

20-10 541657001 14 b0y Fow TENSION RELEASE ROD, DW
20-11 061350616 1|45 a35%6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
20-12 062680812 2|+ ~23437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
20-13 156206001 I ESIETY THREAD WIPER, A

20-14 S49947000 12 % 2 2 VHR-5N CONNECTOR, ;VHR-5N
20-15 060670612 3|/81 > F357-40%6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
20-16 149287000 31Frp a5 CORD HOLDER, 7N

20-17 104449009 11946t 155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
118-V30-940

EERN IGEED RS s [Beeind {2k ot

1 T T

s MRt i T e

66

PR STl 1 e 2l |



R TR 1 it (o ]

Z1 . {412 S B8{% / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4310EA / For KE-431B >

AN

\ = 25

67

k1l

1 CWIT MY AR

TR

)
912 |
903 J " 7% =@/ OPTION PARTS " | [< 7=A/ (4300E, 4330E)
> / For Denim
(KE-430B, KE-433B) >
902
g
118-V30-910

T T EETFITT THEEEE T i R



Z1 . B SER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RVY

4 538039209 HEEPIZAVEY A OIL PAN ASSY

4-1 538040209 1A e OILPAN

4-2 154467001 Hngsazxvyr DUST OILER

4-3 037301215 2|V REYEL3XI2 TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M3X12

4-4 518093100 17 2 eTaxa WICK, 4X4 L= 1100

5 109714000 5|7« NAIL

6 114486002 T|KUArS—424 OILER

9 143882001 2{bk TSy HEAD HINGE

10 014760622 2|7PF rART595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 $49603000 VARl A7 Y, d= WA RUBBER CUSHION

12 109714000 4l % NAIL

14 122991001 117K y749n0 ACCESSORY BAG

16 ¥ 3|KE> BOBBIN

17 ¥ MHzovonyysz NEEDLE ASSY

18-1 $10208001 11 Kanhe o SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.4

18-2 $10208002 A RS AV L SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFET=0.5

18-3 510208003 Lt RSy FAY P 4 SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6

19 $38045109 1122549k HEAD REST ASSY

20 549604000 2lbFusan RUBBER

21 109714000 2| % NAIL

22 114483002 1 RKUAr3—-453 OILER ASSY

23 $55663001 1NA1020993 OIL TANK ASSY
<4310ER > <For KE-431B>

24 S08170001 1zHaxT=72 SCREW DRIVER, ;Z-TYPE
<4330EA > <For KE-433B>

25 149173001 Heno Ry 2w o3 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3

26 142443001 1R 21.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52

27 118837001 1% <7 234x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70

28 101572101 T2 ¥ =7 255X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

29 107779001 1{R7%F6X7 WRENCH, 6X7

30 100887001 1| & /753+8xa WRENCH, 8X9

31 107780001 1|z 10%12 WRENCH, 10X12

32 S07783001 1|6 7 Ky Rit415 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

33 142721001 1leh o Hry X343 ALLEN WRENCH 3

34 118064001 1{6h 2Ky Rs15+4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

42 200190001 S51RFv 7L STAPLE

51 144226001 R A HEAD COVER

52 146256001 dlovoahrg CUSHION COLLAR

53 146255000 1 AV RS- B CUSHION

54 S00617000 N By B W, - B RUBBER COLLAR

55 133740006 4157 2K k6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70

56 021060106 8122+ Y k6 NUT, 1 M6

57 025060336 LlesHFH2A 16 WASHER, PLAINL 6

58 032461606 21+ TS RTA5X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16

59 $38044001 ey HINGE PRESSER

60 032422003 2|+ RITFY X T41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20

61 032422505 4|+ I EY 2 T81X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25

62 200190001 3[AFYTH STAPLE

118-V30-910

OHEROPMEEET A s ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehbre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

CCHIT B[ B[ W p SRR TGN

NEz10

oI T T STEIT I

68



Z1 . B &BA{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4310ER / For KE-431B >

/

2

" # S a5/ OPTION PARTS "

15

J

< F=AhH (4300E, 4330E)
/ For Denim
(KE-430B, KE-433B) >

o

69

VR[] WY CUT R

R0

1 LNTEEY T HTGIRIP TR Hel 4

118-v30-910

TR TFRFEE I (T

CpETIR ol



Z1. fTESRER / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bl AT NAME OF PARTS R
< 7= 4 (4300E,4330E) > <For Denim (KE-430B,KE-433B) >
64 S41222101 HAVE R : THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR
70 555633001 | 1|z1vFtors SWITCHING PLATE i
71 032422003 2|+ =IEY ZTV4%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20
<EMH> <For Japan only >
75-1 $55311001 N rHN—MY 3 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
<#HHA> <For Export only >
75-2 555311002 TN b HR—1Mmy 3 BELT COVER ASSY, IM
76 062401006 21+ ~3axio SCREW, PAN M4X10
101 S08030000 1|GE % X5AFB FUSE, 5A ;FB
102 153242000 1|ea2—-=6a FUSE, 6A
103 548580000 1|GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A ;FB
"FFTL L BE” " OPTION PARTS ~
15 S06706001 MNevarzxra SILICONE OIL
<#HiHSR > <For Supply parts >
901 UA4817000 1|MOSLS127C2001 EPROM:27C2001
902 560400000 2| F2 52289 30X50 CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50
303 560711001 1{PROM 14 L-/v T CARTON, ;PROM
911 156006001 24T TY WORK CLAMP, U
912 017680512 21K h437X5 BOLT, SM4.37X5
118-V30-910
OHERORAMIEET I LAV ET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
70

1. NCT YT T OETEETIA L OEIEE

BT SRR RE (o el o rTEn

By b IR o= TR (RG] B S|



Z2 . 1IE B B3{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

< 4300E, 4320E, 4330EAR / For KE-430B, KE-432B & KE-433B >

671 1-5 :
67-1-2
67-1-1-2 6711_4/

e e e . Wit s i i i

—— —— ——  —iets vt it

3541-11-1—g
35-1-8-1

35-1-11-1

35-1-5 I

= 35111 |

=t

35-1-11-2

3—%5-1 -7

35-1-11-4

—35-1-6

|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
o
I
I
I
B

< 4310ER / For KE-4231B >

35.0102-S 35213

35-2-15-2

e 635-2-15-5

35-2-10-3
35-2-4-1
35-2-4-2—ED
— Y
118-V30-910
71
SRS N (RIS (o LEid |Gl 2Ll - i TE 1 PEREAN T RSTIP TR AT TN [ IRl




72 . 1B 5ER / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxoa NAME OF PARTS RM

<A4300E,4320E,4330EH > < For KE-430B,KE-432B & KE-433B >

35-1 502763402 1|rhaeF41% 220R COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR

35-1-1 551283001 2i9 543 SPOOL STAND BASE

35-1-2 150182000 2{xF—wY b SPOOL MAT

35-1-3 551282001 2{1AF=novay SPOOL CUSHION

35-1-4 502777001 1154 Tpx eV b8 PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B

35-1-4-1 150206002 HesFHx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-1-4-2 538648001 T|6h ¥+ Fuss NUT, U5/8-28

35-1-4-3 150174000 asaxvyys COLUMN CAP

35-1-4-4 S01005000 2t ba7d4 RUBBER WASHER

35-1-4-5 S02747101 LI RO LAY SPRING

35-1-5 540640001 L =2 YAR v & S A e COLUMN PIPE W/CAP

35-1-5-1 150174000 Nasaxvyyr COLUMN CAP

35-1-6 156112003 1|25 L817D COLUMN PIPE, D

35-1-7 150173003 1azay3asei COLUMN JOINT

35-1-8 521798001 22F=nzxTev b SPOOL & SCREW SET

35-1-8-1 150179002 2{27-nT o8 SPOOL SHAFT, B

35-1-8-2 028050246 2|1 FHHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

35-1-8-3 021500106 2113+ +5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-9 502778002 NAT~ks -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

35-1-10 502786002 ALY ENnH— 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2

35-1-10-1 502787002 ALY EnLH=2 THREAD HANGER, 2

35-1-10-2 150183000 ARG N L AN R THREAD HANGER BASE

35-1-10-3 142990001 2|1ALYFTFYLa THREAD BUSH

35-1-11 540641001 VNRT=NT729€Y bA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A

35-1-11-1 021500106 41> a+V b5 NUT, 1 M5

35-1-11-2 062501406 1|Fr~asxi4 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-3 062503506 1| ~Ramsx3s SCREW, PAN M5X35

35-1-11-4 062501406 2|+~ 115X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

35-1-11-5 026050136 2|e>¥HxH 25 WASHER, PLAINS 5

67-1 549602001 NFPA1H—-F&YhC EYE GUARD SET, C

67-1-1 544493001 N7r1#H-Fvz EYE GUARD ASSY

67-1-1-1 544483001 NFagneyz HINGE ASSY

67-1-1-2 544485001 W71 H—-§ EYE GUARD

67-1-1-3 061660806 2{¥ 5 3318-40X8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8

67-1-1-4 021660102 2(F+v +12 2348 NUT,15M 3.18

67-1-1-5 025030232 2 ¥HzF2s3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

67-1-1-6 544486001 NNFAH-FRAT—A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A

67-1-1-7 062670512 2|+ ~1357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

67-1-2 062671016 2|+ ~1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
<4310ER > <¥or KE-431B>

35-2 540574109 111 b2 F 419 22DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF

35-2-1 551283001 2|95Y¥> SPOOL STAND BASE

35-2-2 150182000 2{ 2T ==y b SPOOL MAT

35-2-3 $51282001 2{27—-n7 vy SPOOL CUSHION

35-2-4 502775001 MHeistFxT€v ba PIPE SCREW SET, A

35-2-4-1 150206002 HeS¥H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

35-2-4-2 538648001 1|6h ¥+ ruse NUT, U5/8-28

118-V30-910

OHNBROPMIEETII LN BYET,

© The details of inctuded accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

FICOTEE ) TR R

e 1 - PEREEYT T R TR

T RS T-OANEE W T LT

72

N A1l S 0

o



72 . {TIB5AE% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

QOFNBEROAMEEET I L) ET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

® Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.
© Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar.

73

REF.NO. CODE QTY F L NAME OF PARTS RM
35-2-5 S04109001 11 b7t HHIEY SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE
35-2-6 142997001 11 v 7+ 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3
35-2-7 40640001 1a5ar17%v Y 7Y% COLUMN PIPE \W/CAP
35-2-7-1 150174000 1asaxvyyy COLUMN CAP
35-2-8 156112003 1|m5 481 7D COLUMN PIPE, D
35-2-9 150173003 MHasayare s COLUMN JOINT
35-2-10 $21798001 A7 =Ry k SPOOL & SCREW SET
35-2-10-1 150179002 21z 7~ o8 SPOOL SHAFT, B
35-2-10-2 028050246 2|18z H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
35-2-10-3 021500106 21y a3+ ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-11 150185009 TN rPoFLFHILSE— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
35-2-12 138843001 1Mo zxryvEF JOINT
35-2-13 502778002 MNAF =k H—2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
35-2-14 S02786002 1RLY RN H~7 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
35-2-14-1 $02787002 NALY ENSH=2 THREAD HANGER, 2
35-2-14-2 150183000 211 kAN H—H o THREAD HANGER BASE
35-2-14-3 142990001 2[R Y R Ty THREAD BUSH
35-2-15 540641001 WRT—WTo2T4wY bA SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
35-2-15-1 021500106 4122+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
35-2-15-2 062501406 1|+ ~a5X%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-3 062503506 1|4~ M5X35 SCREW, PAN M5X35
35-2-15-4 062501406 2|{F~asx14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
35-2-15-5 026050136 2[ESH¥H x4 %5 WASHER, PLAINS 5
35-2-16 S40643001 o SR D N HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET
35-2-16-1 014060632 2|17+ 9K 26X6 SCREW 6X6
35-2-16-2 021500106 1192+ ks NUT, 1 M5
35-2-16-3 062503506 1|+ ~amsx3s SCREW, PAN M5X35
67-2 $50000201 171 H—-FKtY D EYEGUARDSET, D
67-2-1 $36685101 1l7rFi-F73 EYE GUARD ASSY
67-2-1-1 S$36686101 171 H-FHHIT AR EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
67-2-1-2 $52097001 1| 71H—-F EYE GUARD
67-2-1-3 062660712 2| ~0318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
67-2-1-4 025660132 2|3 HFHE 3318 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18
67-2-1-5 021660102 2iF2 1232318 NUT, 1SM3.18
67-2-2 062671016 2|+~ 23357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10

118-V30-910




Sp1 . H#RIIMSE—%E X (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-430B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

LK3-4300E IM ,4310E IM ,4320E IM ,4330E IM LR FRFZSEBS N THET O TIREVAEIC

TERLEEN,

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

ORBP A OMRIL. LK3-BAEBFHLDHI S BT, AOHRIE, BAS3MESOSSAREFI > LB TT.
@In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥ are common with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B
o Ttk
[Tk Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
Part name
g-5:1i% Y ¢
7
{=2.6) (22.2) {z1.6)
Needle hole plate $10212-101 E S49980-001 FM 510211-001 A
(E-24) * * *
e — R Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-201 A
case assy 3 159610-301 A
(E-24-1) ] T
KUy —~AEFILR|  154340-101 B 154339-101 A
{TeNSION SPIiNG fegey  [---mnsesommmesmmememomneeaones U — 154339-101 A
@ S$16074-101 LA S16074-101 LA
=Y S x| T %
IRE—Zdkhl 154341-001
B CTOW %] 154341001 A
' @ $16492-101 LA
(E-243) |k x| TR
LeoiRp Ik (f 40 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
Spring, anti-spin g oreeeeeeereese s U ] 159612:001 A
@ S15667-001 LA 815667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
Kes 159613-051
Bobbin O 5 e 159613-051
@@ S15665-001 LA
(E-22) * *
ot 454 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook AR\ [ S ] 152685-903 A
assy, wibox @ S15663-991 LB 515662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
KitE Shuttle
race body @ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
)
)
(G-14) * *
#JFFIdh
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
FEVidh
Thread take-up /7z, 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring ((P?@
118-V30-Sp1
74



Sp1 . HEERIERA—E R (4300E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-4308B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-430B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B)

OFRF A DOERIL, LK3-B4OEBFHUD IV LHETT, WO BRIL. BAS-3METOS/SARBTFI VBT,
©In the following table, parts marked with ¥ are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with Yt are common with the

BAS-311E.
4300E IM / KE-430B
N fEz
Lk Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
Part nhame
(G-25) * *
HERER
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A $41222-101 B
(&)
69,
(Z1-17) * *
V% 15 ;|
Needle assy $37928-419 107415-414 107415-409
i®126) o | k| T |
B edlo DPx17 NY #19 DPXS5 #14 DPX5 #9
i $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C2-37)
30 2 bR
Work clamp arm assy 549591-101 549594-101 549596-101 551095-101
(C2-37-8,37-9) | T * | T x| T x| T
AR s 5.6%23 (3mmF) 4x18 (2mm ) 4X12 (2mm£) 4x12 (2mm /)
; V‘I’Ofk y R 153608-101 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-001 R. $49695-001
clame, L. 154527-001 L. 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L. S49694-001
gﬁ'% 00) 12x31 16X24
T L (kT3S 5.4X13.4 (2mmf)
Feed plate $49697-001 Submerged-type, L} | Submerged-type, S) $49696-001
\A&ﬂ $49698-001 $49700-001

OFREDHZI R, BRURDYA X[, XOEBYTT., (REOBHETY 7T, ARTERLSHISMMARIICAYVET. )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.}

H18 / Model 4300E IM / KE-430B
¥/ Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
R 153608-101 152777-001 152779-001 $548695-001
L 154527-001 152778-001 152780-001 $49694-001
(C2-37-8, _Lr/_ e, A/ A
37-9) ( ) I CE= CoO=
AR Lo 18 12 12
Work clamp 23 .| e Mine
549697-001 S49698-001 S49700-001
30.
(C2-100) 22
YR | 44 L
Feedplate | [ °°|d —

118-V30-5p1

75

SN (e tea (et s (B4t 1<ku EIi’) Dot 171 Tk 1 TR EREICT T SR st HHN 3 RO (3 Repttipive s RIMESad IR S 4| £ A



Sp2 . {EERIERS —E R (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-432B) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)
OFRPKRDERL. LK3-BAVEBFHLHZ L EHBTT, FOBRIL. BASIMETOSSARTFI v 1B TY.
©@In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥r are common with the
BAS-311E.
4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
ik
LES Spec. -2 -3 -
Part name
J-53 = =
ém#% (82.2) (62.2)
Needle hole plate 549980-001 FM 549980-001 FM
(E-24) * *
FHE 4 — 248 Bobbin 159610-301 A 159610-301 A
CASE @SSY ok, [T oo T X
515902-401 LA 515902-401 LA
=7 | S
R —2EFIER 154339-101 A 154339-101 A
ITENSIONSPANG D [-rvrmmrmmee oo
: 816074-101 LA 516074-101 LA
= S x| T T %
| K s — X Rl 154341-001 154341-001
3 B OTEW T
‘ E hig *
®@ S16492-101 LA S516492-101 LA
g;;;;;]?@n 159612-001 A * 159612-001 A *
! SPHNG, anti-SPin Ry [ 7 e
; @ $15667-001 LA S15667-001 LA
| (E-25) * *
| Ky 159613-051 159613-051
| .
| Bobbin R e B
; €l $15665-001 LA ol $15665-001 LA *
o E22) * *
| dhpt S 5540 152685-903 A 152685-903 A
} Shuttle hook &R\ e e e e Gp e
B Gt wibox @ $15662-992 LA $15662-992 LA
| (E-21) * *
‘ Ki¥E Shuitle
} race body @ 152682-101 A 152682-101 A
\ \,}‘
|
| (G-14) * ' *
| R#AFIER
‘ Spring,tension E 104525-001 104525-001
| (G-10) * *
! FEY IR
| Thread take-up /7 145519-001 145519-061
spring ((?/}
(G-25) * *
$HHERREN
Thread guide, ;n-bar 841222101 B S41222-101 B
(CID)
. 60,
118-V30-Sp2
76

1FI U TFE 17T WENE 1R - T 1 1 1 MEEE YT YT ETIICTR N E T E - Rt ¢11 IaN ec ot B IR o HEH | = 20



Sp2 . {HEEBIERR—% (4310E IM, 4320E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-4318, KE-432B) /
ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-431B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431B, KE-4328) /
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-432B)

ORPADEEIE. LK3-BAOEBFRLHI L EHBTY, WO HRIL. BASIME/OSSARBFI L /BT,
@In the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with Yrare common with the
BAS-311E.

4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B

H#
anth Spec. -2 -3 -
Part name
(Z1-17)
=84
Needle assy 107415-414 107415-414

(B1-26)

(5t
i Needle DPX5 #14 DPxX5 #14

107415-014 107415-014

'
'
'
N
N
.

(C3-37)
¥ X B
Work clamp arm assy 431-S 431-L )
551848-001 851851-001

£(C3-37-10)
AR

s Work
iclamp, U

431-8 431-L
154416-101 154417-101

(C3-100, C4-100)
EUiR
Feed plate

OBEEOMAR. RYBDH A XE, ROEBYTT, (REOHRETY7(E, ARTELSHIEMMARICAZY ET. )
@Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

431-8 431-L 432
551853-001 551852-001 $51084-001

iE / Model 4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E IM / KE-432B
4% / Spec. -2 -3 -
R 118249-00
154416-101 154417101 9-001
L 118250-001
(C3-37-10,
C4-37-29
-30) I T I o L
wHaiRe 15
Work clamp 27 10
551853-001 $51852-001 551084-001
{C3-100, 17 28 33
C4-100) | | — 1
BYR o 02 P TTH] = \ /s
Feed plate "‘""=* @ "”“’=* © [
21
118-V30-Sp2
77

BN IRRHTR, GRERIEE 124050 PR + 11} T EMO T N TSRV TR © T TN T IR ] ST e s e



Sp3. {H#ERIERE —% & (4330E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-433B)

ORTP K DERIL. LK3-B430EBTHLHI L EHBTT, AOBRML. BAS3MESQAV/SAREFIL L EH/BTT
©@In the following table, parts marked with Y are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥ are common with the

BAS-311E.
4330E IM / KE-433B
T
LRk Spec. -2 -1 -7
Part name
{(J-53) SPies ¥ Y
St (22.6) (82.2) (21.6)
Needle hole plate $10212-101 E 549980-001 FM 510211-001 A
(E-24) * *
HE >4 —2 48 Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-301 A
case ass N ) ET I IR IR T EES N
y (’ﬂ% % e 159610-301 A
\,gg, $15902-401 LA $15902-401 LA
(=Y S e
RE S —2BFER 154340-101 B 154339-101 A
1 Tension SPing @y [-ommmormroeon e 7 ™ 154339-101 A
; @ $16074-101 LA $16074-101 LA
=7 S 2 "
RE S —ifhhl 154341-001 154341-001
iScrew s S e 154341-001
C. $16492-101 LA $16492-101 LA
(E-24-3) | T T T T T T T R T T T T T T T
| eI (£ 154342-001 B 159612-001 A
 Spring, anfi-spin g oo o W 159612-001 A
@ 515667-001 LA S$15667-001 LA
(E-25) * *
KE 159613-051
Bobbin [ S 159613-051
$15665-001 LA
(E-22) * *
R 152687-902 B 152685-903 A
Shuttle hook @R\ oo oo 7 . 152685-903 A
assy, w/box $15663-991 LB $15662-992 LA
(E-21) * *
AHE Shuttle
race body @l\ 152686-101 B 152682-101 A
Iy
5
(G-14) * *
HHETF(LH
Spring,tension E 107606-001 104525-001
(G-10) * *
VTR
Thread take-up /7 144588-001 B 145519-001
spring (C/@
(G-25) * *
HEERERN
Thread guide, ;n-bar 152890-001 A 541222-101 B
&)
A a5 B
118-V30-Sp3
78

N IEREI Ll bnadag ol SRl

[R5

T3 PR O WEETI T TR

HIF

i es L



Sp3 . HR5IERM—EF (4330E IM) / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) /
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-433B)

OKRP R OERIL, LK3-B4CEBFMLH I B TT, XOWRL. BASSETAYSAREFI LV &HB T
OIn the following table, parts marked with % are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with ¥r are common with the

BAS-311E.
4330E IM / KE-4338
o ]

s Spec. 2 -1 -7
Part name
(Z1-17) *
=88
Needle assy S$37928-419 107415-414 107415-409

fB1-26) |

. DPX17 NY#19 DPX5 #14 DPX5 #9

: $37928-019 107415-014 107415-009
(C5-200)
Wz IS5 15 06 1. os
Work clamp, ; blank 433-2 _/\I‘TI/C# 433-1 /\/U\:'

$41353-001 541352-001
S - T
(C5-100)
EUIRT S5 15 1
Feed plate blank 433-2 1 %8 4331 1 %8
$41355-001 $41354-001
118-V30-Sp3

79

VR OWOWE P T

BRT1d

Y TREET TV NTETTAVRITTVNREN -

THAFY EHRTEOHE ] (1T

PUNIIES T



Gal. & —JEm—ER (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Piéces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

<J—TEE@m>

AT alOF - IBRCIIROBODBHYET,
AR (X)) LBUIRIEE, LTOHSDOEICRVET,
- AR EE YR (4300E IMA)

< Gauge parts >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.

Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them.
+ Work clamps and feed plate (For KE-430B)

1 2 3 4
R (7__.__122,7 g;;%%;im) 153201-001 (PL) 153203-001 (PS) $00906-001 (1 Inch)
L (7-_.:122/7,95;%%}“) 153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 (PS) $00907-001 {1 Inch)
©
ceare |\ \/ (s AV A\ N
" ?73‘9) — 5 o ( )
z ’ ' g 4 | )
Work clamp 23 22 REA 28.4
S$49942-001
(=4 / For denim) $49946-001 (1 Inch)
(C2-100) 32.9
& Ui ) o
Feed plate 14 é by
ﬁ 0.6 E _ o
5 6 7 8
153201-001 152779-001
R §33747-001 (30mm) (=4 / For denim) 152777-001 (PM) | 1))/ For knitted materials)
153202-001 152780-001
L S33748-001 (30mm) (=4 / For denim) 152778-001 (PM) (A U+ 2/ For knitted materials)
(e}
(C2-37-8, [\ Sl AL A\ \,._\/»_/
o) C——P S élln fc i ﬁw L=
A 2 | ' 12
Work clamp 33 29 18 .12
$49949-001 $49699-001
$49948-001 (30mm) (5= A/ For denim) 849943-001 (PL) | (x 4/ For knitted materials)
(C2-100) S
ZEYIR P
Feed plate 1 o2
1 | 33
9
$49945-001 (MS)
(C2:100) | | 1125 4
XU '
Feed plate _ o ol g
118-V30-Gat

80

L I TORRERY (ARt il ER¥ Ty 10k y dleg : T Uiy 1 TR NECTEISTRVETOTE. - T S TR T REEEEE 1] i = [81) A ¢ Aha




Gal . J—HER—E&Z (4300E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) /
Liste des Piéces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B)

10 11 12 13
$546771-001 846771-001 $546774-001 S46774-001
R (3251t / For straight (#8F3 - 3k / For straight (1L / For vertical (%tF3 - 3% / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
S46770-001 846770-001 S46773-001 546773-001
L (#FLE / For straight (#2F3 - 2 / For straight (¥EHUE / For vertical (¥R - 3t / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
(C2-37-8, e g i Il
37-9) t | | [ | | L © { o
HzR = Jl' i Jl e i
Work clamp 32.4 32.4
4.4 4.4
$49970-001 §49974-001 549971-001 $549975-001
(& Mk / For straight (#2F3 - 7% / For straight (#tR3IE / For vertical (KtF3 - 3k / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged} bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged)
{C2-100)
AU
Feed plate 1 s
0.2 9
- )
(©) |158006-001;017680-512 156006-001 [017680-512 | 156006-001 017680-512 | 156006-001 017680-512
HxR i i : i
Work clamp : ﬁ| ; : :
. 4 |0] ! ) (O] i ) [O) i - :
A b ’!;Eg ;Eg ;%E !;EE
0 LS00 I/ : 5. I/ : D I/ : &2 I/ :
=GN <> > == |
14 15 Caymagr7s>o (/CQ) iZUﬁjb?‘/kﬁ
/ Work clamp blank Feed plate blan
S46777-001 $46780-001
R (%73 / For circular stitching) | (3¢ B9/ For crescent bar tacking) 155994-000 $49976-000
S46776-001 S46779-001
L @7/ For circular stitching) (B9 / For crescent bar tacking)
204
(C2-37-8, KM\ o
37-9) 2 o
ﬂiﬂ 1 J «@
Work clamp 213 14.6
,11_]_ 0.2
S49972-001 $49973-001 —~=}
{%73 / For circular stitching) | (3 A F9/ For crescent bar tacking) —
(C2) YRI5 o
(C}2-100) { Feed plate blank
- 549977-000 S49978-000
Feed plate
42 |_
156006-001 EO17680~512 156006-001 017680-512 I i
(©) : sl
AR :
Work clamp - @ ; E
Rk 4 S | g 15, 46
Bolt &% / g [ EAEL
S H

/ Without lozenge

1F

14,15 {XD20WTR. BICT RS S ARV ETY.
*Separate programs must be created if using 14 or 15.

81

LI TR ) TITTREERRR

TIYL

1 T MTTEN YT T AT TNV TR 1"k

118-V30-Ga1

TOEEN T 1




Ga2 . ¥—T8m—

¥ X (4330E IM) / Gauge parts List (KE-433B) / Lehrenliste (KE-433B) /

Liste des Pieces decartment (KE-433B) / Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (KE-433B)

- R EEVR (4330E IMA)
- Work clamp and feed plate (For KE-433B)

=N ERINNRE i3

118-V30-Ga2

1 PR g

R

1 MR MR ISP

VIR

S AR ST T | 5 SRR

1 2 3 4 5
543441-001
(8PS - 3 / For vertical $43955-001 846212-001 $43955-001 S$46212-001
R bar tacking / submerged)
$43442-001
L (&t - 3x / For vertical 543956-001 $46213-001 $43956-001 546213-001
bar tacking / submerged)
|
(C5-200) 19 - AL
Wz P ( -y ( s ( T~ ]
Work clamp -
46 20 19.8 20 19.8
543440-001 156087-001 156084-001
(#EF3 - 3k / For vertical (M1t - 3t / For bar tacking (M1t - ¥> K / For bar tacking
bar tacking / submerged) / submerged) / sandwiched)
(C5-100) 136 34
EYIR 23
Feed plate 1 s 3 I'LS‘I 06 g [1’5'1 s | T @
6 7 8 9
$46788-001 S46791-001 - S46/7FQ4—001 @ §£%7g5-0?1 ot
R #tF.L / For vertical - A A M/ For crescent or straig
(AL tacking) (873 / For circuar stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
S46787-001 846793-001 S46784-001
L (¥tF9.k / For vertical .., S46790-001 (%A B/ For crescent (#P91L / For straight
bar tacking) (7% / For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
1N m /
(C5-200) t | )
HAR & A = =0
Work clamp =.
) NG 32.8
5.8 14.6
S46786-001 546792-001 S546783-001
(#F31E / For vertical 546789-001 (A P/ For crescent (8Bt / For straight
bar tacking) (7% / For circular stitching) bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C5-100) 6
RYUR - Tiﬂ
Feed plate o 1 (Y 12 _1 ¢ )
1 o5 & e, ~— 05 - 08
—\ ,:t [ o /-v—v:‘
—— —-— 14.6
(C5-900) 4*— #8434 MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2
$54984-001 '
R EYIREEC / Screw
/ Home position standard plate
O O,
w1 88
b1
+ ! +
+ — +




Ga3 . 7 —Em—ER / Gauge paris List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment /
Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

(J-53) $#7W4k / Needle hole plate

A | 510211-001

AF| 551449-001

Bz| $41013-001

D | $29997-001

E | s10212-101

ED| $30925-001

> | @ | ® | =,
1 21.6 02.2 92.6 228 034
ENHENE s + @g N Tee | &P
T 13 ! + PRt i &
5 _L\H_'—_{ : ES 92.6
(AU Y ARERE (F=hRERE
{ For knitted materials) / For denim)

F | s10213-001

FD| $30926-001

L | s25127-001

M | S34348-001

83

VEl W K E - R e

T iTEr

17" MR T T MIUTRIRITFEN. N4

5> ‘zd@ = o (=] < = Q'
— N
2.2 ]_ﬂ. 02.2 02.6 04.7 65
' 22.2 ]
1 7] = i/ 3 _/rT - I 23.3 0=4
e | = o il o] X Tos [~ e
(AR AAEREE
{ For ordinary materials)
O BEEDEHARIE. RDEEVTY,
© Standard needle hole plates are as follows.
i / Model 4300E IM / KE-430B
{1k / Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7
E | S10212-101 |FM[ S49980-001 [FM| S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
- < <
Needle hole plate “‘L 06 @2.2 02.2 1.6
| ] i |
! R R ! 3
S Ul N s el R B o (el S S H Pl
B2 / Model 4310E IM / KE-431B 4320E 1M / KE-432B
H#% / Spec. -2 -3 -
FM| S49980-001 |FM| S49980-001 [FM $49980-001
$H7R
Needle hole plate g2.2 ©2.2 22.2
| | |
R =1 =Ny
" - " 3
e s | TR s Sufanil]
BiFE / Model 4330E IM / KE-433B
Hi## / Spec., -2 -1 -7
E [ 510212-101 |FM| S49980-001 | A | S10211-001
s
o4 1.6
Needle hole plate | 026 ;a21.2 ] l
SR 2 B o (el S I H Pl

TEEFE  IRTEEE ] R

118-V30-Ga3

B ) @



Wa. 245 AN JL/ Warmning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement /
Etiquetas de advertencia

&S5 X)L / Warning labels

fi44 / Name of parts

Size(mm) Code

ERERHANT,
AFBETHoEH
%3,
RREWY. 55

KaThsShri—%
R¥EFTE.

BESANIL-H

40X 64 S38353-101

ADANGER AGEFAHR 4 DANGER APELIGRO

il cacsse infury.

Turt o i
swikh mdwall 5

hesdas.
wvartd curtc copoc | iy eperar
hiAn

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

45 X118 S38352-101

N<WHTHHET S,
REGBMAREOIHT

RBHERETS L,

RAEV2THS, &
AL AR O,
MRPMBEYST &,

BEEESANI -

40X 64 $38350-001

Label, operation Eng.

40 X64 S38349-001

PE<—%
P E Label. PE 75X125 | S37059-001
@ F—AY—Y

L.abel, grounding

12

S37060-001

118-V30-050

4 ¢ P T AT TN CTTOETEE -

84



28| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS /

INDEX /INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
J02657001 | Q2 -2-1-3 48 510211001 | Ga3- J-53 83 530033001 [M -5-3 40
Q2 -2-2-3 48 Sp1-J-53 74 $30280000 IS -1-1-7-5 56

Q2 -2-3-3 48 Sp3-J-53 78 $30450001 | Ga3-J-53 83

Q2 -2-4-3 48 510212101 | Ga3-J-53 83 530925001 [ Ga3-J-53 83

Q2 -2-7-3 48 Sp1-J-53 74 $30926001 | Ga3- J-53 83

J03647001 |T -1 56 Sp3-1J-53 78 531006001 |M -18 40
500480000 JR -19 52 $10213001 | Ga3-J-53 83 '$31032001 |G -13 30
R -34 54 $10239001 | M -22 40 $31760000 | Q1 - 1-18 44

Us -2-1-12 62 510243000 |R -205 54 531952001 {M - 21 40

V1 -10-24 64 $10469001 |G -18 30 $32235001 |J -18 34

$00554000 | Q1 - 1-17 44 510478000 |F -10 28 $32335000 jv2 -20-5-7-1 66
S00617000 |Z1 -54 68 511244001 §jJ -52 36 532335100 JR -30-2-1 54

500705001 {J -47 36 511949000 [Q1 -1-16 44 $33689002 |B1 - 11 4
500906001 {Gal1-C2-37-8 80 512441001 |G -33 30 533747001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 80
500907001 | Gat1-C2-37-9 80 S$15662992 | Sp1-E-22 74 533748001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 80
S01005000 |22 -35-1-4-4 | 72 Sp2-E-22 76 534348001 | Ga3- J-53 83
S01199003 JU3 -2-4-1 62 Sp3-E-22 78 534839001 {C2 -37-4 12
S01603009 U3 -2-4 62 515663991 |Sp1-E-22 74 c5 -37-4 20
501998001 |L -8 38 Sp3- E-22 78 534883001 JL - 11 38
M -13 40 515665001 |Sp1-E-25 74 V1 -10-11 64

V1 -10-8 64 Sp2-E-25 76 534986000 [F - 11 28

$02354001 |J -24 34 Sp3-E-25 78 536048000 |R -203 54
M -3 40 S$15667001 |Sp1-E-24-3 74 536260000 |U1 -1-1-1-7-2 } 58

502429101 JE -14-2 26 Sp2-E-24-3 76 U2 -1-2-1-5-2 | 60
02652001 fJ -7 34 Sp3 - E-24-3 78 $36682000 {U1 -1-1-1-18 | 58
502654001 |J -8-1 34 515902401 |Sp1-E-24 74 S36685101 {Z2 -67-2-1 73
502747101 |22 -35-1-4-5 | 72 Sp2-E-24 76 536686101 |22 -67-2-1-1 73
502763402 |22 - 35-1 72 Sp3-E-24 78 $37057001 JR -30-1 54
S02775001 {22 -35-2-4 72 $16074101 |Sp1-E-24-1 74 V2 -20-5-8 66
S02777001 {Z2 -35-1-4 72 Sp2- E-24-1 76 537059001 | Wa 84
502778002 {Z2 -35-19 72 Sp3- E-24-1 78 537060001 |Wa 84
22 -35-2-13 73 $16290001 |E -23 26 537806109 |v2 -20-5-11 66

502786002 |22 -35-1-10 72 516492101 |Sp1-E-24-2 74 537915009 |A -12 2

Z2 -35-2-14 73 Sp2-E-24-2 76 $37920009 |A -25 2

502787002 |22 -35-1-10-1 | 72 Sp3-E-24-2 78 $37926101 |B1 - 16-7 4
Z2 -35-2-14-1] 73 516568000 |T -3 56 537928019 |Sp1-Bi-26 75

504109001 |22 -35-2-5 73 S18093100 |F -26 - 28 Sp3-B1-26 79
S06533001 | C4 -37-31 16 Z1 -4-4 68 $37928419 |Sp1-21-17 75
506706001 | Z1 -15 70 $18523001 [C4 -228 18 Sp3-21-17 79

S07333001 |F -2 28 $18662001 [C4 -227 18 537930101 |C1 -1-1 8
507456000 |F -3 28 D1 -10 22 $37931001 |C1 -1-1 8
S07783001 {Z1 -32 68 D2 -10 24 cl -1-141 8
508030000 | Q1 -1-26-16 44 519748001 |L -5 38 $37932101 |C1 -1-1-6 8
Z1 -101 70 L -12 38 cl -15 8

S08170001 |Z1 -24 68 M -8 40 C1 -4-2 8

509043000 [E -14-8 26 V1 -10-5 64 $37933001 JC1 -1-1-7 8

F -32 28 V1 -10-12 64 C1 -1-6 8

509212001 | C1 -3-1 8 520164009 |A -28 2 C1 -4-3 8
S$10103001 ] D1 - 302 22 520878000 fL -22 38 $37934001 jC1 -2 8
S10105001 { D1 - 14 22 ' V1 -10-22 64 $37935101 | C1 -4 8
D2 -14 24 521798001 |22 -35-1-8 72 $37936101 | C1 -4-1 8

510162201 |F -15 28 22 -35-2-10 73 $37937001 | C1 - 11 8
S10174000 |H -1-15 32 523337009 |A -16 2 c1 -19 8
S10195001 |J -30 34 C1 -49 10 $37938001 | C1 -12 8
$10202101 |J -4 34 C4 -215 18 537939001 |C1 -14 8
$10208001 |J -46 36 523836001 ]J -8 34 c1 -22 8
Z1 -18-1 68 525127001 | Ga3- J-53 83 537940001 |C1 -17 8

$10208002 |J -46 36 525456001 | V2 -20-5-5 66 C1 -25 8

Z1 -18-2 68 V2 -20-7 66 $37941001 JC1 -20 8

$10208003 tJ -46 36 528019000 [P -1-1 42 537942000 |C1 -27 8
Z1 -18-3 68 529023000 |S - 1-1-7-1 56 c1 -27 10

$10209101 1J -48 36 529997001 ] Ga3-J-53 83 537943000 JCt1 -28 8
510210201 1) -49 36 530033001 |J -22-3 34 537944000 JC1 -29 10

85

B IR AR R A (o1 i} R E s 1 1t NEEEE AT T ST ITIE b IO ar TEErE T T 1T BRG] Ret S



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page

$37945051 1 C2 -31 12 538116000 Q1 -1-23 44 541013001 | Ga3-J-53 83

3 -31 14 538117000 | Q2 - 2-3 48 $41014009 | D2 -33 24

4 -3 16 538118000 1 Q2 - 2-2-2 48 $41015101 D2 - 11 24
$37949001 | C2 -37-2 12 538120000 | Q2 -2-5 50 541016001 |D2 -36 24

C5 -37-2 20 538123000 | Q2 - 3-1 48 541024100 [C4 -37 16
537950001 | C2 -37-3 12 538126000 [ Q2 -3-2-2 48 541025100 | C4 -37-1 16

C5 -37-3 20 Q2 -3-3-2 48 541060009 |C4 -210 18
$37951101 jC2 -37-13 12 538133000 | Q2 -2-1-2 48 541204050 {V2 -20-5-1-1 66

3 -37-1 14 Q2 -2-3-2 48 541205001 |v2 -20-5-3 66

C5 -37-12 20 538134100 {R -1 52 541206001 | V2 -20-5-4 66
537968001 | D1 -9 22 538136100 |[R -2 52 541207000 |V2 -20-6 66

D2 -9 24 $38143000 Q1 - 11-1 46 541222101 |G -25-2 30
$37969001 | D1 -11-1 22 $38144100 |R -14-2 52 Z1 -64 70
537970050 | D1 - 12 22 S38146000 |R -14-3 52 Sp1-G-25 75

D2 -12 24 538147000 |R -14-4 52 Sp2-G-25 76
$37974000 | D1 -25 22 538148000 |[R -16 52 5p3-G-25 78
537978251 |E -5 26 538155000 P -1-9 42 541230001 |C3 -37-3 14
$37983001 |F -6 28 538168001 fU1 -1-1-1-3 58 541231101 {D1 -11-2 22
$37985000 [F -24 28 $38169201 U1 -1-1-1-4 58 541235001 | C5 -301 20
537986000 |F -25 28 uz2 -1-2-1-2 60 541237001 | C5 -304 20
$37987001 |F -29 28 538170001 JU1 -1-1-1-6 58 541238001 [ D1 - 11-3 22
537988000 |F -30 28 uz2 -1-2-1-4 60 541239001 | D1 -300 22
$37930409 H -1 32 $38177001 U1 -1-1-1-12 | 58 541243001 |C5 -38 20
$37991109 |H - 1-1 32 Uz -1-2-1-1 60 541264001 {C4 -220 18
$37992100 |H -1-2 32 $38178101 JU1 - 1-1-2 58 541265001 [C4 -37-19 16
$37993000 |H -1-3 32 uz -1-2-2 60 541284301 [K - 11 38
$37994001 JH -1-5 32 538179101 U1 -1-1-3 58 541288001 | C4 -37-22 16
537995101 {H -1-6 32 U2 -1-2-3 60 541290201 | C4 - 209 18
$37996001 |H -1-8 32 538180000 U1 -1-1-1-17 | 58 S41324001 | C2 -500-1 12
537997001 fH -1-11 32 U2 -1-2-1-16 | 60 C5 -500-1 20
537998001 |H -1-16 32 538201000 | Q1 - 1-26-6 44 541325001 | C2 -500-2 12
538002201 |4 -3 34 538203000 | Q1 -1-26-5 44 C5 -500-2 20
538003101 |J -9 34 538205000 1 Q1 -1-26-9 44 541326001 [C2 -500-3 12
538004002 [J -11 34 538206000 | Q1 -1-26-10 44 C5 -500-3 20
538004003 {J - 11 34 $38208000 | Q1 - 1-26-14 44 541327001 | C2 -500-4 12
538004004 }J - 11 34 538349001 [Wa 84 C5 -500-4 20
538011001 |J -34 34 538350001 |Wa 84 541328001 | C2 -500 12
538012001 |J -40 34 538352101 {Q1 -20 46 C5 -500 20
$38015001 |J -43-1 34 Wa 84 541352001 [Sp3-C5-200 79
538016001 JJ -44 36 538353101 |Q1 - 21 46 541353001 |Sp3- C5-200 79
538024001 K -6 38 Wa 84 541354001 |Sp3-C5-100 79
538025001 {K -7 38 538648001 |Z2 -35-1-4-2 | 72 $41355001 |Sp3-C5-100 79
538032001 |M - 11 40 Z2 -35.-2-4-2 | 72 541656001 | V2 -20-1 66
$38033001 |M -14 40 538744001 jR -40-2 54 541657001 | V2 -20-10 66
538039209 |21 -4 68 540574109 |22 -35-2 72 542017109 {Vv2 -20-5-6 66
538040209 | Z1 -4-1 68 $40616001 1 Q2 - 40-1 50 542018109 [V2 -20-5-9 66
538044001 |Z1 -59 68 540620000 | Q2 - 41 50 $42260000 [Q1 -1-11 44
538045109 121 -19 68 540621000 | Q2 -43 50 543175000 [ Q1 - 1-26-11 44
538060000 jU2 -1-2-1-17 | 60 Q2 -46 50 543176000 | Q1 - 1-26-12 44
$38080001 I[N -4 42 540622000 | Q2 -44 50 $43177000 | Q1 - 1-26-1 44
538082001 |N -5 42 Q2 -47 50 543178000 P -1-2 42
538093000 1 Q1 -1-4 44 540623000 1 Q2 -49 50 543181000 ] Q1 -1-26-13 44
538107100 | Q1 -1-12 44 540635001 1Q2 - 40 50 $43184000 ] Q1 - 1-26-2 44
538108000 1 Qf -1-13 44 540640001 | Z2 -35-1-5 72 $43187000 | Q1 -1-26-20 44
$38109100 | Q1 -1-14 a4 Z2 -35-2-7 73 $43188000 | Q2 -2-6 50
$38110000 | Q1 - 1-15 44 540641001 122 -35-1-11 72 543189000 | Q1 - 1-26-19 44
538112001 | Q2 - 21 48 Z2 -35-2-15 73 543201000 | Q2 - 3-4 50
538113000 1 Q2 - 2-1-1 48 540643001 | Z2 -35-2-16 73 543275000 | Q1 - 1-19 44

Q2 -2-4-1 48 540916001 |J -43-2 34 $43276000 |1 Q1 -1-20 44
$38114000 [ Q2 - 2-2 48 $41009001 |C4 -229 18 543277000 | Q1 - 1-21 44
538115000 1 Q2 - 2-2-1 48 S41010001 | C4 -224 18 543440001 | Gaz2-C5-100 82

Q2 -2-3-1 48 $41011001 JC4 -37-35 16 543441001 | Ga2- C5-200 82

Q2 -2-7-1 48 541012001 JC4 - 225 18 543442001 | Ga2- C5-200 82

LR AN T ) CTFEREREE N

ST

1 IR IT I IRV TR 11F

e 12 Rz 3 RIREEee

86

PURIETTED Y



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NQO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
543955001 ] Ga2- C5-200 82 548587000 R -1 52 549611301 [E - 14 26
543956001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 548589000 |R -2 52 549612101 [E - 14-1 26
544010009 JA -31 2 548646001 | C2 -37-18 12 549614000 [E -28 26
544483001 |Z2 -67-1-1-1 72 Cs -3717 20 549615009 |v2 -20 66
544485001 |22 -67-1-1-2 | 72 $48666001 [N -1 42 549616009 | V2 -20-5 66
544486001 |22 -67-1-1-6 | 72 $49071000 | Q1 - 1-26-8 44 549617001 JE -19 26
544493001 122 -67-1-1 72 549443000 JU3 -3 62 549618000 JF -53 28
$44600001 V2 -20-2 66 $49463000 |[R -6 52 549619001 |V2 -20-5-1 66
544629001 |A -920 2 549464000 |R -18 52 549620000 |F -17 28
544665000 |R -6-1 52 V1 -10-23 64 549622000 {F -19 28

R -6-1 52 549465000 |[R -21 52 549623000 |[F -34 28
544665001 |R -6-2 52 549465001 |R -21 52 549624000 |F -35 28

R -6-2 52 549465002 JR -21 52 549625000 [F -36 28
544665003 |R -6-3 52 549465003 [R - 21 52 549626000 |E -14-10 26

R -6-3 52 549466000 |R -30-2-2 54 549627001 |G -3 30
545147101 |B1 -2 4 V2 -20-5-7-2 | 66 $49629101 |J -1 34
546131001 JU3 -2 62 549467001 | Q1 -1 44 $49630001 | D1 -1 22
$46132001 JU3 -2-1 62 549468001 | Q1 - 1-1 44 D2 -1 24
546133001 JU3 -2-1-1 62 549469001 | Q1 -1-2 44 549631001 D1 -2 22
546134001 JU3 -2-1-2 62 549470001 | Q1 -1-3 44 D2 -2 24
546135001 JU3 - 2-1-6 62 $49471000 |P -1-8 42 549632001 | D1 -3 22
546136000 fU3 -2-1-7 62 549472000 | Q1 - 1-26-21 44 D2 -3 24
546212001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549473000 | Q2 -3-2 48 549635001 {D1 -4 22
546213001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549474000 | Q2 - 3-2-1 48 D2 -4 24
546476001 |R -7 52 549475000 [ Q2 - 3-3 48 549636001 | D1 -5 22
546694000 JU1 -1-1-1-19 ] 58 $49476000 | Q2 - 3-3-1 48 D2 -5 24

uz -1-2-1-18 | 60 549477000 { Q1 -10 44 549637001 | D1 -6 22
546703000 |S -1-1-7-2 56 549479001 |P -1 42 D2 -6 24
546734001 |M -12 40 549482000 |R -30-2 54 549638001 |D1 -7 22
546770001 | Gal-C2-37-9 81 V2 -20-5-7 66 Dz -7 24
546771001 | Gal- C2-37-8 81 549484000 |P -1-6 42 549639001 | D1 - 15 22
546773001 | Gal-C2-37-9 81 549485000 |P -1-7 42 D2 -15 24
546774001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 81 549486000 |P -1-11 42 549640101 | D1t -17 22
546776001 |} Gal-C2-37-9 81 549495000 |S -1-1-3 56 D2 -17 24
546777001 | Ga1-C2-37-8 81 549496001 1S -1-1-4 56 549641001 | D1 -19 22
$46779001 | Gal- C2-37-9 81 549497001 |S -1-1-7 56 D2 -19 24
546780001 | Gal- C2-37-8 81 549510000 S -1-1-8 56 549642001 | D1 - 21 22
546783001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 $49582001 |B1 -3 4 D2 -21 24
546784001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549583001 |B1 -4 4 549643001 | D1 -23 22
546785001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549584000 {B1 -12 4 bz -23 24
546786001 | Gaz2- C5-100 82 $49585001 | BT -16 4 549644001 |J -16 34
546787001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 $49586000 | Q1 - 1-26-3 44 549645001 jJ -10 34
S46788001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549587001 |B1 - 16-1 4 $49646001 |J -22 34
546789001 | Ga2- C5-100 82 549588001 | Bt -16-2 4 $49647001 |)  -22-1 34
546790001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549589001 |B1 - 16-4 4 549648001 JJ -26 34
546791001 ) Ga2- €5-200 82 549590001 JC1 -33 10 549649001 [} -26-1 34
546792001 [ Ga2-C5-100 82 549591101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 549650001 |J -29 34
546793001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 549592100 |C2 -37-1 12 549651001 {J -35 34
546794001 | Ga2- C5-200 82 C5 -3741 20 549652101 {K -1 38
547091001 {B1 - 16-3 4 549593000 |B1 - 19 4 549653001 |M -5 40
547335101 |H -5 32 549594101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 549654001 M -5-1 40
547592000 1Q2 -2-4 48 549595001 JC2 -37-23 12 549655001 |M -5-4 40
$47594000 1 Q2 -2-7 48 c3 -37-19 14 549656001 |[M -6 40
547595000 | Q2 - 2-4-2 48 C5 -37-20 20 549657001 |[M -7 40

Q2 -2-7-2 48 549596101 {Sp1-C2-37 75 $49659001 |L -1 38
547692000 |1 Q1 -1-7 44 549601001 |C2 -46 12 V1 -10-1 64
548578000 |P -1-14 42 C5 -46 20 $49660007 JL -3 38
548579000 |S -1-1-7-3 56 549602001 | Z2 -67-1 72 V1 -10-3 64
548580000 | Q1 - 1-26-17 44 549603000 1Z1 - 11 68 549661001 L -7 38

Z1 -103 70 $49604000 [Z1 -20 68 Vi -10-7 64
548581000 [R -6 52 549605001 |E -8 26 549662001 L -17 38
548582000 |[R -6-4 52 549608001 [E -9 26 vl -10-17 64
548583001 |R -200 54 549609001 |E -13 26 549663001 JiL -13 38

87

T T o7 IR YIEIN.

s s

PR x  EOBURSEILAeNe It o O]

o EERITGNBIEE T | T

HE B | 2ee S



15

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
549663001 V1 -10-13 64 543974001 | Ga1-€2-100 81 $53032000 [Q1 - 11 46
549664000 JL -20 38 549975001 | Ga1-C2-100 81 553033001 | Q1 -H-2 46

V1 -10-20 64 549976000 | Ga1-C2 81 553034001 [Q1 -H-3 46
549665001 |M -1 40 549977000 | Gal-C2 81 $53035001 | Q1 - H-4 46
549666001 |M -1-1 40 $49978000 | Gal-C2 81 553036001 | Q1 -H-5 46
549667101 | U1 -1-1 58 Ga1-C2-100 81 553037001 [ Q1 -H-6 46
549668101 U1 -1-1-1 58 $49979100 |R -14-1 52 553038001 | Q1 -H-7 46
549669100 U1 - 1-1-1-1 58 549980001 | Ga3- J-53 83 553039001 | Q1 -H-8 46

uz -1-2-1-1 60 Sp1-J-53 74 553040001 1 Q1 -H-9 46
549672001 U1 - 1-1-1-2 58 Sp2-J-53 76 $53055000 |T -2 56
549673000 |U1 -1-1-1-10 | 58 Sp3-J-53 78 553113001 [C1 -1 8

uz2 -1-2-1-9 60 549981000 JE -14-9 26 553114001 JC1 -1-2 8
549674001 JU1 -1-1-1-11 58 549982000 [F -12 28 $53115000 {C5 -307 20

Uz -1-2-1-10 | 60 549983000 |F -20 28 $53116000 |C5 -308 20
549675101 |U2 -1-2 60 549984000 |F -21 28 553119001 A -1341 2
549676101 {U2 -1-2-1 60 549985000 |F -48 28 553120001 |A -13-2 2
549681009 |A -22-2 2 549986000 |F -49 28 $53182101 JA -41 2
549683001 JCt -35 10 $49987000 |F -50 28 554646000 J U1 -1-1-1-7-1 | 58
549685000 |E -14-11 26 549988001 |J -45 36 $54647000 U2 -1-2-1-5-1 | 60
$49688001 |B1 -1 4 549992000 |F -1 28 554648000 ju1 - 1-1-1-7 58
549689001 |B1 -16-6 4 549993100 |R - 14-1-1 52 554649000 [U2 - 1-2-1-5 60
549694001 | Sp1-C2-37-8 75 549994001 }J -38 34 $54984001 |C5 -900 20

Sp1-C2-37-8 75 549995001 |F -51 28 555278001 |M -17 40
549695001 | Sp1-C2-37-9 75 549999101 |A -200 2 $55311001 {21 -75-1 70

Sp1-C2-37-9 75 $50000201 |Z2 -67-2 73 $55311002 [Z1 -75-2 70
549696001 jSp1-C2-100 75 $50645000 [P -1-10 42 555352001 |S -1-1 56

Sp1-C2-100 75 551084001 | C4 - 100 16 $55353001 |S - 1-1-1 56
549697001 |Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2-C4-100 77 555357001 |S -1 56

Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2-C4-100 77 555473000 | Q1 -1-26-4 44
549698001 |Sp1-C2-100 75 551088001 | C3 -46 14 555572001 B2 - 31 6

Sp1-C2-100 75 551095101 |Sp1-C2-37 75 B2 -48 6
549699001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 551098000 JA -40 2 $55627001 | Q1 -54 46
S49700001 [Sp1-C2-100 75 $51282001 22 -35-1-3 72 555629001 |R -40 54

S5p1-C2-100 75 Z2 -35-2-3 72 $55630001 {R -40-1 54
549934009 |R -30 54 551283001 |22 -35-1-1 72 $55632001 |R -40-3 54
549938000 | Q1 -1-25 44 Z2 -35-2-1 72 555633001 |Z1 -70 70
549939001 | Q1 - 1-26 44 $51445001 | C5 -31 20 $55658000 |E -27 26
549942001 | Gal- C2-100 80 $51446101 | C5 -37 20 555659000 |F -54 28
549943001 | Gal- C2-100 80 $51449001 | Ga3- }-53 83 555663001 }Z1 -23 68
549944001 | GaT-C2-100 80 551451000 JU1 -1-1-1-9 58 $55889001 S -1 56
549945001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 uz2 -1-2-1-8 60 555890001 |S - 1-t 56
543946001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 $51457109 |A -17-2 2 $55891001 |S - 1-1-1 56
549947000 V2 - 20-14 66 551458109 |A -17-2-1 2 556017000 |B2 -30-1 6
549948001 [Gal-C2-100 80 551460009 fA -33 2 $56018000 |B2 -30-2 6
549943001 | Ga1-C2-100 80 551848001 |Sp2-C3-37 77 556019001 {B2 -30-3 6
549955001 | C2 -43 12 551849001 {C3 -37-1 14 560400000 |Z1 -902 70

C3 -43 14 551851001 |Sp2-C3-37 77 560711001 |Z1 -903 70

C4 -43 16 551852001 | Sp2-C3-100 77 UA4817000 | Q1 - 10-1 44

C5 -900-2 20 Sp2-C3-100 77 Z1 -901 70
549956001 |V1 -10 64 551853001 |Sp2-C3-100 77 uD2390001 J U3 -2-1-8 62
549957000 {F -18 28 Sp2-C3-100 77 ULG025000 fS -1-1-7-6 56

F -46 28 551859101 |G -5 30 U32744000 jP -1-12 42
549958000 [F -47 28 552091000 S -1-1-2 56 U34870001 S -1-1-7-4 56
549959001 |F -14 28 $52097001 22 -67-2-1-2 | 73 XA2220050 |S - 1-1-1 56
549960109 [A -171 2 552098101 | C4 -232 18 0A4301005 [P -1-13 42
549961109 {A -17-1-1 2 552100001 §C5 -900-1 20 Q1 -1-26-18 44
549962000 [A -17-1-2 2 $52230001 |E -29 26 0A4400605 { Q2 -42 50

A -17-2-2 2 552834201 |B2 -30 6 0A4400805 |S -1-1-6 56
549963000 |R -14-1-2 52 $52836000 | B2 -47 6 0A5400806 | Q1 -1-9 44
549970001 fGal-C2-100 81 552838000 B2 -35 6 0A5401006 [R -5 52
549971001 | Gal- C2-100 81 552839100 |B2 -36 6 R -11 52
549972001 }Gal-C2-100 81 552840001 [B2 -40 6 R -41 54
549973001 | Gal-C€2-100 81 553031001 | Q1 - H-1 46 R -43 54

TN RE EERddnd (3 Rie]

P TEn

1 CTEAT T ITIETINTSEEE -

T TR T RN EEE 11 113

88

R B ) A1



CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NQ. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
0A5401206 1 Q1 - 1-5 44 018061622 {D2 -34 24 025050232 [R -202 54
Q1 -1-10 44 018062036 | C4 -221 18 C2 -500-7 12

0A5401606 | Q2 - 50 50 018062522 |B2 -42 6 C5 -500-7 20
0A5403006 | Q1 -1-8 44 018063022 B2 -44 6 025050236 | U1 - 1-1-9 58
004400603 JU1 -1-1-1-5 58 018082536 U1 -1-1-4 58 u2 -1-2-9 60
uz2 -1-2-1-3 60 U2 -1-2-4 60 025060232 |B2 -46 6

008400604 Q1 -1-22 44 018083022 |B2 -37 6 c2 -4 12
V2 -20-5-10 66 018400632 1v2 -20-8 66 3 -4 14

V2 -20-5-12 66 018400822 |C2 -47 12 C4 -37-32 16

011679312 JA -201 2 c3 -47 14 C4 -41 16
014060632 |Z2 -35-2-16-1| 73 C5 -47 20 D2 -35 24
014679320 |H -1-7 32 018400836 D1 -18 22 025060236 | Q2 -5 50
014680622 |E -3 26 D2z -18 24 025060336 |Zz1 -57 68
H -1-8 32 018401222 |[R -3 52 025080232 {B2 -39 6

J -82 34 018401236 {B2 -30-4 6 025080236 | U1 -1-1-6 58

C4 -205 16 ut -1-1-10 58 U2 -1-2-6 60

014710522 | K -14 38 U2 -1-2-10 60 U3 -2-14 62
014760622 §E -7 26 018401622 jC4 -379 16 U3 -2-4-8 62
E -10 26 018500822 |C2 -37-15 12 025350132 |K -17 38

E -15 26 c3 -37-8 14 025350332 |L -16 38

J -33 34 C3 -37-13 14 V1 -10-16 64

K -5 38 C5 -37-14 20 025660132 {|Z2 -67-2-1-4 | 73

C1 -1-1-8 8 018501022 | C2 -500-5 12 025680132 [N -7 42

c1 -1-7 8 €5 -500-5 20 025680232 [F -8 28

C1 -4-4 8 018501036 | D1 - 301 22 H -1-27 32

C1 -6 8 Ut -1-1-7 58 H -4 32

c1 -10 8 uz2 -1-2-7 60 C5 -44 20

c1 -13 8 018501422 |[E -20 26 025710132 | C4 -37-24 16

1 -21 8 Dt -26 22 C4 -37-34 16

C1 -30 10 D2 -26 24 025710232 | C4 -37-10 16

c2 -37-7 12 018680522 | C5 -43 20 €4 -37-16 16

C2 -37-24 12 018681022 | -12 34 C4 -213 18

C3 -37-6 14 021060102 | B2 -43 6 c4 -231 18

€3 -37-20 14 021060106 {Q2 -6 50 025770232 |[E -32 26

C5 -37-7 20 Z1 -56 68 K -3 38

C5 -37-21 20 021060306 | C4 -223 18 026040236 JR -40-8 54

D1 -13 22 021300206 U3 -2-1-10 62 026050136 22 -35-1-11-5] 72

D2 -13 24 021400102 |C4 -37-13 16 Z2 -35-2-15-5) 73

D2 -38 24 021400106 |R -40-10 54 028040246 |B2 -30-5 6

Z1 -10 68 Q2 -52 50 D1 -4 22

014760632 |G -28 30 021400206 | Q1 -1-6 44 D2 -4 24
014770622 |E - 13-1 26 021500106 |z2 -35-1-8-3 | 72 Ut -1-1-11 58
J -2 34 Z2 -35-1-11-1] 72 U2 -1-2-1 60

1l -23 34 Z2 -35-2-10- 73 028050242 | C2 -500-6 12

B1 -14 4 Z2 -35-2-15-1} 73 C5 -500-6 20

C3 -37-9 14 Z2 -35-2-16-2 | 73 028050246 U1 -1-1-8 58

C5 -302 20 021660102 |Z2 -67-1-1-4 | 72 Uz -1-2-8 60

014780622 |B1 -5 4 22 -67-2-1-5 | 73 Z2 -35-1-8-2 72
B1 -17 4 021670102 |L -10 38 Z2 -35-2-10-2| 73

017082206 U3 -2-4-5 62 V1 -10-10 64 028060242 |B2 -45 6
017680512 |A -15 2 021670202 | V2 -20-4 66 028060246 1 Q2 -7 50
B2 -49 6 021680202 |H -1-24 32 028080240 U3 -2-4-7 62

Z1 -912 70 c4 -37-7 16 028080242 B2 -38 6

Gal-C2 81 021710212 | C4 -37-18 16 028080246 fU1 -1-1-5 58

017761212 | C4 - 42 16 025030232 {Z2 -67-1-1-5 | 72 u2 -1-2-5 60
017761412 {C2 -42 12 025030236 J U3 -2-1-9 62 028350242 |} -22-6 34
c3 -42 14 025040236 | D1 -40 22 L -15 38

c5 -42 20 D2 -40 24 M -5-6 40

017781412 | C4 -206 16 Q2 -51 50 V1 -10-15 64
017821813 | D2 -39 24 U1 -1-1-1-15 | 58 028680242 [F -9 28
018061022 B2 -41 6 Ut -1-1-12 58 032422003 |21 -60 68
C4 -37-33 16 uz -1-2-1-14 | 60 21 -71 70

018061436 1 Q2 -4 50 Uz -1-2-12 60 032422505 |21 - 61 68

89

R WY T ST paR

HEENIEE ¢ 1]

1T ORI S TR TR TR

TR T RO (T




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
032461606 |Z1 -58 68 062400806 |N -2 42 071047650 | C2 - 40 12
037301215 |Z1 -4-3 68 062401006 | Z1 -76 70 C3 -40 14
047401442 L -6 38 062401216 |R -40-7 54 C4 -40 16

V1 -10-6 64 062501212 |R -201 54 C5 -300 20
048030342 K -12 38 062501406 }Z2 -35-1-11-2 | 72 072630260 |B1 -7 4
048040342 |K -4 38 Z2 -35-1-11-4 | 72 081003670 |E - 12 26
L -19 38 22 -35-2-15-2 | 73 E -17 26
M -15 40 Z2 -35-2-15-41 73 087310815 |S -1-1-5 56
C4 -37-17 16 062503506 |22 -35-1-11-3 | 72 087311015 |S -1-1-9 56
V1 -10-19 64 Z2 -35-2-15-3] 73 091170009 [P -1-5 42
048050342 |H -1-10 32 Z2 -35-2-16-3 | 73 093650008 {P -1-3 42
C2 -37-6 12 062660412 |E -14-3 26 093650032 [P -1-4 42
C5 -37-6 20 062660712 |E -14-7 26 100022004 fH -1-26 32
048050346 U1 -1-1-1-13 | 58 Z2 -67-2-1-3 | 73 100022005 |} -25 34
Uz -1-2-1-12 | 60 062670412 |G - 31 30 J -26-3 34
048060342 |} -32 34 062670512 |F -28 28 M -1-3 40
K -9 38 F -39 28 M -4 40
C1 -15 8 F -52 28 100032004 |} -51 36
C1 -23 8 K -16 38 100090004 |E -2 26
048070342 |E -18 26 R -13 52 100136001 |G -20 30
b -19 34 C5 -305 20 H -1-20 32
048100142 |[H -1-4 32 Z2 -67-1-1-7 | 72 100197002 JC5 - 41 20
048150142 |B1 -9 4 062670612 |G -24 30 100242003 |B1 - 20 4
D2 -28 24 L -21 38 100250001 |B1 -13 4
048180142 [C1 -8 8 R -24 54 100281001 | D1 -8 22
048200142 | D1 -303 22 V1 -10-21 64 D2 -8 24
052400606 [U1 -1-1-1-14 58 062671012 |L -14 38 100360003 }J -54 36
Uz -1-2-1-13 | 60 C2 -37-22 12 100402004 |G -17 30
052400806 |R -17 52 V1 -10-14 64 100645003 | V2 -20-9 66
U3z -2-1-11 62 062671016 |Z2 -67-1-2 72 100666002 U3 -2-2 62
060300512 | C1 -34 10 72 -67-2-2 73 100887001 |Z1 -30 68
060400606 |R -37 54 062671212 |1 C3 -37-1-3 14 101268002 JU3 -2-1-5 62
060501016 |R -15 52 062680512 |H -1-18 32 101572101 21 -28 68
D1 -22 22 062680612 |A -26 2 101706001 [E -6-1 26
D2 -22 24 F -7 28 1 -3-2 8
060670512 |F - 16 28 Fo-31 28 102630001 |B1 -18 4
060670612 |G -4 30 H -3 32 102707001 [M -20 40
G -6 30 C1 -36 10 103810002 |E -31 26
R -20 52 c4 -218 18 104449009 |A - 11 2
R -33 54 D1 -16 22 V2 -20-17 66
R -35 54 D2 -16 24 104450109 |A -4 2
R -36 54 062680812 |M -9 40 A -10 2
V1 -10-25 64 B1 -16-8 4 104525001 |Sp1-G-14 74
V2 -20-15 66 V2 -20-12 66 Sp2-G-14 76
060670812 |A -18 2 062681012 | C1 -18 8 Sp3-G-14 78
060680712 D1 -24 22 C1 -26 8 104567001 |F -22 28
D2 -24 24 062681212 |H -2 32 104821009 1A -30 2
060681212 {J -5 34 C4 -37-25 16 105234003 | D2 -32 24
D1 -20 22 062681412 I[N -6 42 105812003 |4 -15 34
D2 -20 24 062710612 |G -2 30 106129001 |J -22-5 34
061350616 | V2 -20-11 66 L -2 38 106129002 |[M -5-5 40
061660806 |22 -67-1-1-3 | 72 V1 -10-2 64 106629002 |A -14 2
062020806 |R -40-4 54 062710812 {R -31 54 107038003 | C2 -37-12 12
062300612 |R -204 54 C4 -21 18 C5 -37-11 20
V2 -20-5-2 66 C4 -230 18 107149001 |F -5 28
062300806 |[R -8 52 062711012 JA -42 2 F -13 28
R -9 52 4 -212 18 107321003 L -4 38
S -1-2 56 062761012 { C4 -37-20 16 V1 -10-4 64
062300812 |R -206 54 070688850 | C1 -16 8 107415009 |Sp1-B1-26 75
062301205 [UZ2 - 1-2-1-6 60 C1 -24 8 Sp3-B1-26 79
062302506 U1 -1-1-1-8 58 071039750 | C2 -48 12 107415014 |Sp1-B1-26 75
062351216 |M -19 40 C3 -48 14 Sp2-B1-26 77
062400616 |R _-40-6 54 C5 -48 20 Sp3-B81-26 79

WY ) R AN

17Xl

1 T IES ST T e

TR (1 GO 11 i P2

90

LYILEE S ri



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
107415409 |Sp1-21-17 75 120990001 |H -1-14 32 148738000 |F -1 28
Sp3-21-17 79 121007001 {J -42 34 148813001 |) -22-4 34

107415414 |Sp1-21-17 75 122991001 |21 -14 68 148847001 |J -13 34
Sp2-21-17 77 123006001 [B1 - 15 4 148904001 JU3 -2-1-3 62

Sp3-Z1-17 79 123882001 |E -30 26 149173001 §Z1 -25 68

107606001 |Sp1-G-14 74 C4 -37-36 16 149287000 |[R -32 54
5p3-G-14 78 133188001 | U3 -2-4-2 62 V2 -20-16 66

107744001 | D2 -30 24 133740006 |Z1 -55 68 149809000 Q2 - 45 50
107779001 |21 -29 68 138843001 |Z2 -35-2-12 73 Q2 -48 50
107780001 21 -31 68 140392009 |A -5 2 150173003 |22 -35-1-7 72
108802001 |C1 - 1-1-5 8 A -7 2 Z2 -35-29 73
C1 -1-4 8 140407001 | C4 -226 18 150174000 |Z2 -35-1-4-3 | 72

109239002 |[A -24 2 140407002 [C3 -37-7 14 Z2 -35-1-5-1 72
109714000 fz1 -5 68 C3 -37-12 14 Z2 -35-2-7-1 73
Z1 -12 68 140647101 {R -40-5 54 150179002 {22 -35-1-8-1 72

Z1 -21 68 140726000 |B1 -6 4 Z2 -35-2-10-1] 73

110161004 |J -37 34 141331001 [C2 -38-3 12 150182000 [Z2 -35-1-2 72
110233001 {J -36 34 C3 -383 14 Z2 -35-2-2 72
110251001 |L -9 38 C4 -38-3 16 150183000 |Z2 -35-1-10-2| 72
V1 -10-9 64 141492001 |J -26-2 34 Z2 -35-2-14-2 | 73

110367001 |J - 31 34 M -1-2 40 150185009 }Z2 -35-2-11 73
111140002 |J -50 36 141590001 |H -1-25 32 150206002 | D2 -27 24
114294001 |G -9 30 141786001 {E -1 26 Z2 -35-1-4-1 72
114483002 |21 -22 68 142443001 |Z1 -26 68 Z2 -35-2-4-1 72
114486002 | Z1 -6 68 142656001 [U3 -2-5 62 150551000 |G - 11 30
115007001 | V2 -20-5-13 66 142721001 {21 -33 68 150553001 | C4 -37-2 16
115147001 | C4 - 201 16 142990001 | Z2 -35-1-10- 72 150556001 | C4 -208 18
115186001 |G -19 30 Z2 -35-2-14- 73 150592009 |A -29 2
115188001 |G - 21 30 142997001 |Z2 -35-2-6 73 151602002 jC1 -1-1-3 8
116629001 | K -10 38 143882001 |Z1 -9 68 cl -1-3 8
C2 -37-5 12 144105000 |H -1-23 32 152240101 |B1 -22 4

C5 -37-5 20 144110001 |H -1-21 32 152242001 |B1 -24 4

116694001 | U3 -2-4-6 62 144226001 |Z1 -51 68 152243001 |B1 -25 4
116920001 |B1 -8 4 144458001 [B1 -23 4 152245101 JE -4 26
116922001 |G - 12 30 144588001 |Sp1-G-10 74 152678201 |E - 11 26
117143001 | C4 -37-27 16 Sp3-G-10 78 E -16 26
117150001 |R -23 54 144712001 [B1 -2-1 4 152682101 fSp1-E-21 74
117934009 [A -6 2 145318001 |C2 -32 12 Sp2-E-21 76
A -17-1-3 2 c3 -32 14 Sp3- E-21 78

A -17-2-3 2 C4 -32 16 152683101 {E -14-4 26

117936001 JU1 -1-1-1-16 | 58 C5 -32 20 152684101 |E -14-5 26
U2 -1-2-1-15 { &0 145446001 |G -16 30 152685903 |Sp1-E-22 74

118064001 }Z1 -34 68 G -22 30 Sp2-E-22 76
118244001 JC4 -37-28 16 : H -1-22 32 Sp3-E-22 78
118247001 1C4 -37-11 16 145465001 {B1 -16-5 4 152686101 |Sp1-E-21 74
C4 -37-26 16 145478101 |M -2 40 5p3-E-21 78

118248101 | C4 -37-21 16 C2 -37-17 12 152687902 |Sp1-E-22 74
118249001 | C4 -37-29 16 C3 -37-15 14 Sp3-E-22 78
Sp2-C4-37-29 | 77 C5 -37-16 20 152690401 | Sp1-E-24 74

118250001 | C4 -37-30 16 145480101 |A -23 2 Sp3-E-24 78
Sp2-C4-37-30 | 77 145519001 [Sp1-G-10 74 152756001 | C1 -9 8

118252001 | C4 -37-23 16 5p2-G-10 76 152759001 JC2 -5 12
118256001 | C4 -37-4 16 Sp3-G-10 78 C3 -5 14
118257001 | C4 -37-5 16 145547001 {F -27 28 C4 -5 16
118258001 | C4 -37-3 16 145992001 |[K -8 38 ¢5 -5 20
118259001 [C4 -37-6 16 146255000 |Z1 -53 68 152760051 |C1 -7 8
118735002 {C4 - 207 18 146256001 |Z1 -52 68 152769101 JC2 -38 12
C4 -222 18 146354001 | C2 -37-14 12 Cc3 -38 14

118837001 | Z1 -27 68 C5 -37-13 20 C4 -38 16
119707003 JU3 -2-4-3 62 146994001 [C4 -202 16 152771000 | C2 - 38-1 12
119708001 JU3 -2-4-4 62 147777000 {B1 -16-9 4 C3 -38-1 14
120448001 [H -1-13 32 148738000 |F -4 28 C4 -38-1 16
D2 -25 24 F_-40 28 152772001 J €2 -39 12

91

TH 0T - e gy

ISR 1

15 P TS TR NR SRR

Py

Bl i3 M <45 RIER S




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
152772001 | C3 -39 14 153384001 | C5 - 40 70 156206001 | V2 -20-13 66
c4 -39 16 153391001 |¢5 -303 20 156495101 [ C2 - 37-21 12
152773000 {C2 -38-2 12 153484001 | D2 - 31 24 157968001 |H -1-17 32
C3 -38-2 14 153567000 |2 -37-20 12 159565000 |F -23 28
C4 -38-2 16 C3 -37-18 14 159574101 |H -1-19 32
152777001 | Ga1- C2-37-8 | 80 C5 -37-19 20 159610301 [Sp1-E-24 74
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 153569001 |3 -37-16 14 Sp2- E-24 76
Sp1-C€2-37-8 | 75 153570001 {C2 -37-16 12 Sp3- E-24 78
152778001 |Ga1-C2-37-9 | 80 C5 -37-15 20 159612001 |Sp1- E-24-3 74
Sp1-C2-37-9 | 75 153596001 |J -20 34 Sp2- E-24-3 76
$p1-C2-379 | 75 153597001 {5 -22-2 34 Sp3- E-24-3 78
152779001 |Ga1-C2-37-8 | 80 M -5-2 40 159613051 {Sp1- E-25 74
Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 153608101 |Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 Sp2-E-25 76
Sp1-c2-37-8 | 75 Sp1-C2-37-8 | 75 Sp3- E-25 78
152780001 | Ga1-C2-37-9 | 80 153827001 |c4 -204 16 159805001 |G - 15 30
Sp1-C2-37-9 | 75 153828001 | D2 - 29 24 159825100 |3 -37-1-1 14
Sp1-C2-37-9 | 75 153834001 | C4 -203 16 159827001 |C3 -37-1-2 14
152781001 | Ga1-€2-37-8 | 80 153838001 | D2 - 37 24 159828001 |C3 -37-14 14
152782001 | Ga1-€2-37-9 | 80 153924001 |F -45 28 159905001 |J - 14 34
152783001 [C2 -37-10 12 €1 -1-1-4 8 181995001 |E -6 26
C5 -37-9 20 153944001 |3 -37-5 14 183493001 |1 -3 8
152784001 [C2 -37-11 12 154339101 {Sp1- E-24-1 74 200190001 |U3 -2-3 62
C5 -37-10 20 Sp2- E-24-1 76 Z1 -42 68
152788000 | C2 -37-19 12 Sp3- E-24-1 78 71 -62 68
C3 -37-17 14 154340101 |Sp1- E-24-1 74 218859001 |R -25 54
C5 -37-18 20 Sp3- E-24-1 78 Q2 -2-1-5 48
152822101 |K -2 38 154341001 |Sp1- E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-2-5 48
152823001 |K - 11 38 Sp1-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-3-5 48
152827009 |K -13 38 Sp2- E-24-2 76 Q2 - 2-4-5 48
ca -214 18 Sp3- E-24-2 78 Q2 -2-7-5 48
152842059 {A -22-1 2 Sp3-E-24-2 78 224514001 | Q2 - 2-1-4 48
152869001 |G -1 30 154342001 |Sp1-E-24-3 74 Q2 -2-2-4 48
152872001 |G -8 30 Sp3-E-24-3 78 Q2 -2-3-4 48
152881001 |G -27 30 154413001 | €3 -37-2 14 Q2 -2-4-4 48
152883000 |G -29 30 154415001 | C3 -37-4 14 Q2 -2-7-4 48
152884001 |G -30 30 154416101 |Sp2-¢3-37-10 | 77 228475000 |F -44 28
152889001 |G - 23 30 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 J -85 36
152890001 |G - 25-1 30 154417101 |Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 R -22 54
Sp1-G-25 75 Sp2-C3-37-10 | 77 ca -216 18
Sp3- G-25 78 154467001 |Z1 -4-2 68 Q1 -12 a6
152891101 |G -26 30 154514001 |R -40-9 54 uz2 -1-2-1-7 | 60
152948001 |F -33 28 154527001 |sp1-c2-37-9 | 75 231071001 |3 -17 34
152956001 |F -42 28 Sp1-€2-37-9 | 75 232384001 | Q1 - 1-26-7 44
152969001 |F -38 28 154528001 |H -1-12 32 402887001 |E - 14-6 26
R -12 52 154596000 |J - 21 34 525664000 |C4 -217 18
153035000 | C2 - 45 12 154599000 [J -6 34 552907000 |R -4 52
C3 -45 14 155559001 JL -18 38 R -10 52
C4 -45 16 V1 -10-18 64 R -42 54
C5 -45 20 155562101 | C4 -37-8 16
153041001 |C1 -1-1-2 8 155567001 | C4 -200 16
153057101 |2 -44 12 155576001 |C4 -37-14 16
C3 -44 14 155577001 |c4 -37-15 16
c4 -44 16 155578000 |B1 - 21 4
153112001 |v2 -20-3 66 155994000 | Ga1-C2 81
153201001 |Gal-C2-37-8 | 80 156006001 |C5 -37-8 20
Gal-C2-37-8 | 80 Z1 -911 70
153202001 |Ga1-€2-37-9 | 80 Gal-C2 81
Gal-C2-37-9 | 80 156084001 | Ga2-¢5-100 | 82
153203001 | Gat-C2-37-8 | 80 156087001 | Ga2-C5-100 | 82
153204001 |Gal-C2-37-9 | 80 156112003 |22 -35-1-6 72
153242000 | Q1 -1-26-15 | 44 72 -35-2-8 73
Z1 -102 70 156170001 | c4 -37-12 16
153383001 | €5 -39 20 156206001 | K - 15 38

92

[ I SR EER (R A - p LA FENd T pid (| SR T e 11 T PR MW TRIHTERIN, N L. TiESEE T AL SN 1 118

L EEERED ©



an

=

=Y Tws
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALDG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

JS5Y-TeBn=t

T467-3561 BhEGREEHITI 15815
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

-
Printed in Japan ¢ Gedneeke m Japan f Imprimé ag Japon § lmpeeso ea Tapdn IB-V30, W31, W32, ¥33
HORY M- 1

200AE, H L)

M iRy R § CIyTEET YR TS TR N 2 I it 1000 . & 1 4 TERFI IR T



	Go to Parts Book Top Page
	KE-430B Series (For other country)
	Contents
	A. Machine body
	B1. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	B2. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism (KE-430B)
	C3. Feed mechanism (KE-431B)
	C4. Feed mechanism (KE-432B)
	C5. Feed mechanism (KE-433B)

	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B)

	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubricaition
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Thread take-up mechanism
	M. Thread nipper mechanism
	N. Synchronizer
	P. Printed curcuit board mechanism
	Q1. Control box mechanism
	Q2. Control box mechanism

	R. Power supply equipment mechanism
	S. Operation panel mechanism
	T. Power table
	U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong)
	U2. Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong)
	U3. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

	V1. Attachment set (Option parts)
	V2. Attachment set (Option parts)

	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories

	Sp1. Different parts list (KE-430B)
	Sp2. Different parts list (KE-431B, KE-432B)
	Sp3. Different parts list (KE-433B)

	Ga1. Gauge parts list (KE-430B)
	Ga2. Gauge parts list (KE-433B)
	Ga3. Gauge parts list

	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Backcover



